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More than just taxis...



Medallion Taxi Lending,

Commercial Lending and

Consumer Lending.

Medallion is focused on important and profitable segments overlooked by traditional lenders.
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Medallion Financial is a publicly traded specialty finance company (nasdaq: taxi) with

leading positions in niche markets, including Taxi Medallion Lending, Commercial Lending

and Consumer Lending.  



To Our Shareholders

e are pleased to report that 2004 was a successful year for Medallion — due in large part to the sale of our taxi top advertising subsidiary —
the most profitable year in company history.

Selling this subsidiary was a major step in the direction of the company for several reasons. First, it enabled us to earn higher profits and eliminate
taxi-top division losses. Second, our initial investment of $1 million in the division that we made 10 years ago, with additional investments along the way,
have yielded us $34 million, an outstanding return on our investment. Third, management can now focus attention on our core lending businesses.

In 2004, we earned $23 million vs. $2 million dollars in the previous year. Our per-share earnings were $1.22 per share vs. 11 cents in 2003.  
Other notable highlights as of year-end:

■  Medallion Financial’s assets under management reached $833 million, an all-time high

■  Total taxi medallion loans increased to $392 million, an all-time high

■  Our commercial loans reached a high of $137 million

■  Our consumer loans were $66 million

■  Our declared dividends for the year were 37 cents per share, more than double the 2003 dividends

Our taxi lending business has grown by 36 percent over the last two years. 

Prices of New York City taxicab medallions rose from $195,000 just after September 11, 2001 to $400,000, an all-time high since the city first issued
medallions in 1937. The supply of medallions increased as the City of New York began a series of auctions for the first time in many years.

In most economic models, when you increase supply, prices decrease. However, just the opposite is occuring with taxi medallions. Increasing the number 
of medallions has strengthened the entire taxi industry and has helped inspire new immigrants to own their own businesses. We expect to continue to
grow our portfolio in 2005 when New York City will auction off 300 additional medallions.

In the commercial lending portfolio, we achieved high yields and experienced minimal losses. Our mezzanine lending group, based in Minneapolis,
focused on untapped markets, specifically in mezzanine loans below $5 million. We expect this market to expand as other lending institutions grow
and hurdle rates continue to rise. Our asset-based lending group, headquartered in New York, also showed significant progress as its managed portfolio
grew by over 39 percent during the year with no losses.

In 2004, our Salt Lake City-based Medallion Bank entered a new line of business with the acquisition of a recreational vehicle and marine lending
portfolio. This business has rapidly made a significant contribution to our earnings, and we expect it to continue doing so. RV and marine lending,
like taxicab medallion lending, is a largely untapped niche in the transportation area, and it provides above average yields and significant profits.

With the opening of Medallion Bank one year ago, we are now able to utilize Federally-insured deposits, thus greatly lowering our cost of funds 
and improving our margins. Medallion Bank has slashed our company-wide borrowing costs by over 200 basis points. The Bank has contributed 
significantly to our earnings and we now have a new low-cost, dependable funding source for our high quality loan products.

We feel the company occupies the best strategic and financial position since it went public in 1996. We have sold off underperforming assets, sharpened
our focus on taxicab and other commercial lending, and obtained new resources to maximize our earnings and shareholder return.  

We expect to continue increasing the leverage of our company and thus increase our returns to you, our shareholders. Our improved net investment
income demonstrates the power of asset growth and improved leverage on the bottom line. With over $175 million in equity, we remain leveraged 
at 3.1 to 1, up from 1.8 to 1 at the beginning of the year. This is far more conservative and less risky than most other finance companies and banks,
which typically have double our leverage and sometimes more.  

uring the year, our investors maintained their confidence in Medallion Financial, as reflected in our share price. Share prices rose to $9.70 
from $9.49, thus building on the gain of nearly 163 percent achieved in 2003. As 2005 progresses, we believe more investors will seek 
and find value in stocks such as Medallion Financial, which offers both growth and dividend opportunities. There are very few solid 

investments to buy at or below their book value.

With our excess capital, we are also able to repurchase our stock at attractive prices. We extended our first-ever stock repurchase program, which
commenced in 2003, into 2005 to increase shareholder value. In the first quarter of 2005 we completed the first $10,000,000 repurchase, and have
already commenced an additional $10,000,000 repurchase approved by the board.

In 2004, we increased our dividend to levels comparable with those before September 11, 2001, more than double the prior year’s dividend. We are
proud to note that, since going public in 1996, Medallion has paid out over $83 million in dividends to its shareholders, or almost $6 per share.  

With sincere gratitude, we recognize the knowledge, wisdom, and foresight of our Board of Directors, including our newest member, Henry L.“Hank”
Aaron. We are proud to have him and the other directors on our team.

Seven of our nine directors are non-management. We strongly feel our board is unsurpassed among public company boards of our size for its independence,
depth of background, and variety of expertise.

We would also like to take this opportunity to thank our hard-working employees for their productivity, loyalty, and commitment; our customers; and you,
our shareholders, for your steadfast support. We feel the company is in an excellent position to grow and increase earnings and dividends through the
years ahead. We look forward to hearing from you in 2005.

Alvin Murstein, Chairman & CEO Andrew M. Murstein, President

W

page 2

Andrew M. Murstein 
President

Alvin Murstein
Chairman & CEO

ASSETS UNDER
MANAGEMENT
(in millions of dollars)

LOAN
PORTFOLIO
(in millions of dollars)

EARNINGS
PER SHARE
(in dollars)

page 3

D

03   04 

130

1.40

1.20

1.00

.80

.60

.40

.20

600

55013

500

450

400

350

850

80013

750

700

650

600

03   04  03   04 

YEAR-OVER-YEAR 
GROWTH



Medallion Bank – a superb inaugural year 

edallion Bank, with its first full year of operations in 2004, was immediately profitable. In addition, the Bank acquired a line of marine 

and RV consumer loans from a Utah-based bank and now has in excess of $200 million in assets.  

As a valuable building block for Medallion Financial, the Bank has lowered the Company’s overall cost of funds, thus increasing profitability.

For the year, Medallion Bank earned a profit of approximately $3.2 million, placing it among the Company's most profitable entities.

Medallion Bank is FDIC-insured and is chartered as a Utah industrial bank. The Bank has been a remarkable success. Supported by the Company,

the Bank has developed strong cash flow and the ability to obtain FDIC-insured deposits in the form of certificates of deposit. The Company's goal 

in creating the Bank was to make it the vehicle for future expansion of our businesses. The Bank has fulfilled that promise during its first year.

M

page 4 page 5

December
2003

December
2004

$ 200
million

$ 0

Medallion Bank
loan portfolio
has grown
substantially
in just one year.

The industrial bank concept ...

An alternate and
reliable source of funding.

A Certificate of Deposit (CD)
is opened with Medallion Bank...

Deposits are insured by the FDIC

B E N E F I T:
deposit rates are at a much lower 
cost of funds than Medallion’s other
borrowings

B E N E F I T:
with a lower cost of money, and more leverage than 
we currently have, margins and profits have increased.

Bank deposits have exceeded expectations Taxi Medallion Loans Commercial Loans Consumer Loans

>> >> >>

Medallion Bank accepts deposit and
agrees to pay a set rate of interest
to the depositor...

Medallion uses deposit dollars for 
ongoing lending operations...

M



Focus our attention and resources on 

Taxi Medallion Lending Does Well in Each of our Major Markets

Portfolio grows 36% !
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edallion Financial Corp. has long been recognized as the preeminent company in the taxicab medallion financing industry. Taxicab
medallions are the licenses that allow drivers to operate taxis in such major cities as New York, Boston, Chicago, Newark, and Philadelphia,

where we have active medallion loan portfolios. Each of these cities meets the Company’s strict underwriting guidelines, and we are seeking new markets
in the U.S. and Canada that also meet those guidelines.

To support medallion lending, the Company continued its long-standing practice of financing the equipment, facilities, and other operating needs of 
taxi fleet owners in markets that we serve.  

Administrative bodies in each city generally control the number of medallions issued, and therefore medallion prices tend to remain stable or increase
over time.  During the past year, average medallion prices held steady at $56,000 in Chicago, $80,000 in Philadelphia, and $195,000 in Newark. Top
bids rose 15 percent to $274,000 in Boston and 33 percent to $408,000 in New York.

The 2004 medallion lending story was one of strong growth for the Company across its entire nationwide portfolio. Business was up at least 10 percent
in most markets. Boston/Cambridge had an outstanding year and grew by 26 percent. New York grew by 32 percent and the total portfolio grew 
36 percent.

The key to our growth and success in our taxi medallion lending business has been individual entrepreneurs, who own most individual medallions in
the cities we serve. The taxi industry is still popular for immigrants pursuing the American dream, even as ethnic backgrounds and countries of origin
shift from year to year.

New York City, where about 78 percent of our medallion business originates, benefited from strong bidding in two medallion auctions, one in April and 
a second in October, for a total of 600 new medallions. In the most recent auction, fleet medallions sold at an average of $346,000, with a high bid of
$408,000. Individual medallions sold at an average $340,000, with a high bid of $360,000. These are record prices for medallions, which have come 
a long way from their $10 price when first issued in 1937. 

Medallion has created new tools to deal with a profitability challenge in New York resulting from competitive interest rates. Medallion Bank, our 
new division, now provides a new source of liquidity, adding to our Merrill Lynch credit facility. This has reduced our cost of funds, making our loans
more competitive and more profitable. About 20 percent of our taxi medallion business was financed by Medallion Bank in 2004.

Medallion financing in New York is a $4.5 billion industry. Medallion was involved in about 25 percent of the fleet medallions sold in the New York
auctions this year.  

The regulatory climate in New York City has been excellent for Medallion. New York taxi drivers are doing better as a result of the medallion auctions
and stepped-up enforcement against illegal cabs by the Taxi & Limousine Commission (TLC). In addition, a 25 percent fare increase in New York
was structured wisely by the TLC, with two-thirds of it benefiting the driver, and one-third benefiting the management/owner.  

The TLC also encouraged new technology to help drivers serve passengers and stimulate ridership and ownership. The TLC now provides for 
wheelchair accessible vehicles, meters accepting credit cards, and GPS systems for drivers to plot direct routes, and enabling lenders and managers 
to track or contact drivers quickly.

M
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Taxi 
Medallion 
Lending

Consumer 
Lending

Commercial
Lending

mall business commercial loans constitute a significant and profitable business segment for the Company. We expect this trend to accelerate
during 2005 as we continue to expand our businesses, offered through subsidiaries, in asset-based, sub-debt and other commercial loans. 

ASSET-BASED LENDING – Medallion Business Credit, LLC (MBC), the Company’s asset-based lending subsidiary, finished the year on a high note,
with its managed portfolio growing from $35 million to $49 million. This growth can be attributed to several factors.

In 2004, MBC opened a new office which generated a 70 percent increase in credit prospects from the underserved, though lucrative, New Jersey-
Pennsylvania area. New business success also resulted from many banks leaving the small loan segment of the asset-based market, those transactions
below $5 million. Other customers arrived as a result of having been turned away by banks due to post-9/ll credit issues. MBC has been less rigid 
and more understanding in these situations.

In 2004, our profits rose each quarter as our loan business increased. We expect this trend of rising business and profitability to continue in 2005
based on new infrastructure, new business wins, maintenance of present accounts, and virtually no losses.

SUB-DEBT (MEZZANINE) LENDING – Medallion Capital, Inc. (MCI), a nationwide SBIC mezzanine and sub-debt lender, generated more business
in 2004 than ever before, both in dollar volume and number of deals, ending the year with a managed investment portfolio of just over $47 million,
up from $26 million at the end of 2003. Like our asset-based lending subsidiary, MCI benefited from the niche created by banks avoiding loans in 
the $1-million to $5-million market segment. This trend and an improving economy are expected to keep MCI on a growth track in 2005.

MCI uses a relationship-based strategy to make loans to small and medium sized manufacturers, distributors, service companies and other small 
businesses. MCI loans are typically subordinated debt securities secured by business assets. Because of their longer term, subordinated structure, 
these loans’ rate of return is often enhanced through equity participation such as warrants.

SBA SECTION 7(a) LOANS – Another subsidiary, Business Lenders, LLC (BLL), offers SBA Section 7(a) loans, which are guaranteed by the U.S.
Small Business Administration in amounts up to 85 percent of face value. During 2004, the maximum guarantee was raised from $750,000 to $1.5
million. A liquid and active secondary market exists for the sale and servicing of the SBA guaranteed portions of these loans. Premiums buyers paid
for the SBA portion of these loans set a record high in 2004.

BLL this year greatly increased its loan volume from the prior year, adding business development managers in Connecticut and New York to help
achieve this result. While its business is currently concentrated in the northeast, BLL has the ability to make loans across the U.S. and has closed
loans in over 40 states. The unit also added new digital scanning equipment to improve operating efficiency.

BLL, often in partnership with banks or other finance companies, lends to a variety of businesses including hotels, motels, restaurants, medical and 
veterinary practices, car washes, and convenience stores.  BLL is also working with nearly 50 franchise networks including the Blimpie, UPS Store, 
and Quiznos chains.

OTHER LOANS – Historically, other units of Medallion Financial, primarily associated with taxi medallion lending, have generated commercial loans,
many of them used to support taxi fleet operators. For example, Freshstart Venture Capital Corp., which provides financing as an SBIC, continues to
lend to small businesses. It provides funding to owners of garage and maintenance facilities for taxi fleets, gas stations, restaurants, laundromats, 
and food facilities.
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Commercial Lending – Benefiting from the small business niche
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Medallion Enters the Consumer Lending Market

uring 2004, Medallion became a consumer lender with Medallion Bank’s portfolio acquisition of approximately $85 million in recreational
vehicle (RV) and marine (boat) loans. Medallion Bank also manages this loan portfolio.

The new RV and marine business niche is approximately 44 percent RV and 52 percent marine and also includes horse trailer and motorcycle loans.  
The business operates through a national network of authorized dealers in 23 states, with a concentration in such motor home and boat-rich states 
as California, Florida and Texas.     

Medallion entered the RV and marine business because it is a relatively small market which, despite its profitability, is routinely ignored by large
lenders. This business is also transportation-related and fits the Medallion operating style.

Medallion plans to expand its RV-marine portfolio and increase its presence in the horse trailer lending business, a year-round business without the
seasonal peaks and valleys of RVs and boats.  Horse trailer borrowers tend to be attractive customers because they are typically landowners, owning
one or more parcels of land upon which to house, feed, and exercise their horses.

Medallion Bank's senior management team has a number of years' experience in managing RV and marine lending. Under their guidance, RV/marine
earned a profit of $2.9 million in 2004, placing it among the Company's most profitable lines of business.
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Year ended December 31,
Dollars in thousands 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000

SELECTED FINANCIAL RATIOS AND OTHER DATA

RETURN ON AVERAGE ASSETS (ROA) (4)

Net investment income (loss) after taxes 0.93% 0.34% (1.71)% 0.46% 1.73%
Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting 
from operations 3.86 0.47 (2.72) (0.75) 1.38
RETURN ON AVERAGE EQUITY (ROE) (5)

Net investment income (loss) after taxes 3.33 0.90 (4.71) 1.48 6.23
Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting 

from operations 13.82 1.24 (7.47) (2.44) 4.94

Weighted average yields 7.47% 6.93% 8.21% 8.71% 10.87%
Weighted average cost of funds 3.10 3.21 4.91 5.27 5.66

Net interest margin (6) 4.37 3.72 3.30 3.44 5.21
Noninterest income ratio (7) 0.68 1.20 1.50 0.75 0.66
Operating expense ratio (8) 3.68 4.62 6.84 3.71 4.09

AS A PERCENTAGE OF NET INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO

Medallion loans 61% 76% 59% 55% 58%
Commercial loans 21 23 39 44 42
Consumer loans 11 — — — —
Equity investments 2 1 2 1 0
Investment securities 5 — — — —

Investments to assets (9) 91% 83% 84% 90% 92%
Equity to assets (10) 24 36 38 34 26
Debt to equity (11) 309 177 155 184 268

(1) Excluding the $63,000 and $9,417,000 costs of debt extinguishment in 2003 and 2002, the $6,700,000 of charges related to Chicago Yellow, the excess servicing asset,
the additional bank charges, and the writeoff of transaction costs in 2001, and the $3,140,000 of acquisition-related and other non-recurring charges in 2000, net
investment income after taxes would have been $1,519,000 or $0.08, $1,605,000 or $0.09 per share, $9,199,000 or $0.55, and $12,646,000 or $0.87 in 2003, 2002,
2001, and 2000, respectively.

(2) Unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investments represents the increase (decrease) for the year in the fair value of the Company’s investments, including the
results of operations for MTM, where applicable.

(3) Excluding the costs and charges described in note (1) and the $1,350,000 tax reserve adjustment in Media in 2001, net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from
operations would have been $2,081,000 or $0.11 per share, ($3,195,000) or ($0.18) per share, $4,692,000 or $0.18, and $10,681,000 or $0.73 in 2003, 2002, 2001,
and 2000, respectively.

(4) ROA represents the net investment income after taxes or net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from operations, divided by average total assets. Excluding the
costs and charges described in note (1), ROAs based on net investment income after taxes would have been 0.35%, 0.35%, 1.71%, and 2.31% for 2003, 2002, 2001,
and 2000, respectively. ROAs based on net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from operations would have been 0.48%, (0.69%), 0.49%, and 1.95%, respectively.

(5) ROE represents the net investment income after taxes or net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from operations divided by average shareholders’ equity.
Excluding the costs and charges described in note (1), ROEs based on net investment income after taxes would have been 0.91%, 0.90%, 5.54%, and 8.29% for 2003,
2002, 2001, and 2000, respectively. ROEs based on net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from operations would have been 1.28%, (1.89%), 1.59%, and 7.00%,
respectively.

(6) Net interest margin represents net interest income for the year divided by average interest earning assets. Excluding the interest income-related costs described in 
note (1), net interest margin would have been 4.08% for 2001.

(7) Noninterest income ratio represents noninterest income divided by average interest earning assets. For 2001, noninterest income ratio adjusted for the excess servicing
asset of $2,050,000 was 3.39%.

(8) Operating expense ratio represents operating expenses divided by average interest earning assets. Excluding the $63,000 and $9,417,000 costs of debt extinguishment
in 2003 and 2002, $550,000 in 2001, and $3,140,000 in 2000 to write off transaction, acquisition-related, and other non-recurring charges, the ratios would have
been 4.60%, 4.52%, 3.60%, and 4.00%, respectively.

(9) Represents net investments divided by total assets as of December 31.
(10) Represents total shareholders’ equity divided by total assets as of December 31.
(11) Represents total debt (floating rate and fixed rate borrowings) divided by total shareholders’ equity as of December 31.

SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

Medallion Financial Corp. and Subsidiaries
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Year ended December 31,
Dollars in thousands 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

INVESTMENT INCOME $ 39,119 $ 26,214 $  33,875 $  42,102 $  55,610
Interest expense 16,063 12,042 20,243 25,576 28,943

NET INTEREST INCOME 23,056 14,172 13,632 16,526 26,667
Noninterest income 3,479 4,457 6,121 3,592 6,288
Operating expenses 18,937 17,174 27,565 17,619 23,449

NET INVESTMENT INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE

INCOME TAXES (1) 7,598 1,455 (7,812) 2,499 9,506
Income tax provision (benefit) 2,171 41 85 (16) (182)

NET INVESTMENT INCOME (LOSS) AFTER

INCOME TAXES 5,427 1,414 (7,897) 2,515 9,688
Net realized gains (losses) on investments (26) 11,527 (6,335) (3,015) (3,884)
Net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) 

on investments (2) 17,111 (10,923) 1,620 (3,558) 1,737

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS RESULTING

FROM OPERATIONS (3) $ 22,512 $  2,018 $ (12,612) $ (4,058) $  7,541

PER SHARE DATA

Net investment income (loss) after income taxes (1) $    0.29 $0.08 $   (0.44) $     0.13 $     0.67
Net realized gains (losses) on investments 0.00 0.63 (0.35) (0.17) (0.27)
Net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) 

on investments 0.93 (0.60) 0.10 (0.20) 0.12

Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting 
from operations (3) $    1.22 $    0.11 $   (0.69) $   (0.24) $     0.52

DIVIDENDS DECLARED PER SHARE $    0.37 $     0.16 $     0.03 $     0.38 $    1.19

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING

Basic 18,001,604 18,245,774 18,242,728 16,582,179 14,536,942
Diluted 18,424,518 18,287,952 18,242,728 16,582,179 14,576,183

BALANCE SHEET DATA

Net investments $643,541 $379,159 $356,246 $455,595 $514,154
Total assets 709,910 456,494 425,288 507,756 560,715
Total borrowed funds 525,933 287,454 250,767 321,845 396,126
Total liabilities 539,448 294,378 263,423 332,732 412,982
Total shareholders’ equity 170,461 162,116 161,865 175,024 147,733

SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

Medallion Financial Corp. and Subsidiaries
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TRENDS IN INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO

The Company’s investment income is driven by the principal amount
of and yields on its investment portfolio. To identify trends in the
yields, the portfolio is grouped by medallion loans, commercial loans,

consumer loans, equity investments, and investment securities. The
following table illustrates the Company’s investments at fair value
and the portfolio yields at the dates indicated.

December 31, 2004 December 31, 2003 December 31, 2002
Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal

(Dollars in thousands) Rate(1) Balance Rate(1) Balance Rate(1) Balance

Medallion loans
New York 5.76% $305,157 6.00% $231,955 7.41% $174,682
Chicago 6.33 52,883 6.74 26,543 7.52 13,571
Boston 7.31 19,857 7.54 15,490 10.60 9,741
Newark 9.14 6,841 9.52 7,744 10.17 7,665
Cambridge 7.19 4,947 7.20 4,077 9.69 2,151
Other 8.18 2,804 9.77 2,556 10.55 3,548

Total medallion loans 6.01 392,489 6.29 288,365 7.74 211,358

Deferred loan acquisition costs 851 905 344
Unrealized depreciation on loans (1,209) (1,058) (1,191)

Net medallion loans $392,131 $288,212 $210,511

Commercial loans
Secured mezzanine 14.28% $ 49,006 13.02% $ 27,166 12.87% $ 33,361
Asset based 7.97 47,959 7.23 18,179 9.92 42,525
SBA Section 7(a) 7.65 19,703 6.93 17,540 7.38 32,665
Other secured commercial 8.28 27,247 7.58 30,202 9.20 36,013

Total commercial loans 10.13 143,915 8.98 93,087 9.85 144,564

Deferred loan acquisition costs 798 741 1,105
Discount on SBA Section 7(a) loans sold (602) (998) (1,537)
Unrealized depreciation on loans (7,276) (6,860) (5,806)

Net commercial loans $136,835 $ 85,970 $138,326

Consumer loans —% $       — —% $       —
Marine 18.60% $  35,933 — — — —
RV 18.56 15,896 — — — —
Other 18.79 17,808 — — — —

Total consumer loans 18.64 69,637 — — — —

Deferred loan acquisition costs 106 — —
Unrealized depreciation on loans (3,412) — —

Net consumer loans $ 66,331 $       — $    —

Equity investments 1.37% $  32,960 0.00% $ 4,690 0.0% $   1,370

Unrealized appreciation on equities 685 287 6,039

Net equity investments $33,645 $ 4,977 $7,409

Investment securities 3.92% $  14,144 —% $  — —% $       —

Unrealized depreciation on investment securities (49) — —
Premiums paid on purchased securities 504 — —

Net equity investments $  14,599 $       — $       —

Investments at cost 7.99%(2) $653,146 6.86%(2) $386,142 8.60%(2) $357,292

Deferred loan acquisition costs 1,755 1,646 1,449
Unrealized appreciation on equities 685 287 6,039
Discount on SBA Section 7(a) loans sold (602) (998) (1,537)
Unrealized depreciation on investment securities (49) — —
Premiums paid on purchased securities 504 — —
Unrealized depreciation on loans (11,898) (7,918) (6,997)

Net investments $643,541 $379,159 $356,246

(1) Represents the weighted average interest rate of the respective portfolio as of the date indicated.
(2)The weighted average interest rate for the entire loan portfolio (medallion, commercial, and consumer loans) was 8.44%, 6.95%, and 8.60% at December 31, 2004,

2003 and 2002.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Medallion Financial Corp. and Subsidiaries
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The information contained in this section should be read in conjunction
with the Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes thereto for
the years ended December 31, 2004, 2003, and 2002. In addition,
this section contains forward-looking statements. These forward-
looking statements are subject to the inherent uncertainties in 
predicting future results and conditions.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The SEC has recently issued cautionary advice regarding disclosure
about critical accounting policies. The SEC defines critical accounting
policies as those that are both most important to the portrayal of a
company’s financial condition and results, and that require manage-
ment’s most difficult, subjective, or complex judgments, often as a
result of the need to make estimates about matters that are inherently
uncertain and may change materially in subsequent periods. The
preparation of the Company’s consolidated financial statements
requires estimates and assumptions that affect amounts reported and
disclosed in the financial statements and related notes. Significant
estimates made by the Company include valuation of loans, evaluation
of the recoverability of accounts receivable and income tax assets,
and the assessment of litigation and other contingencies. The matters
that give rise to such provisions are inherently uncertain and may
require complex and subjective judgments. Although the Company
believes that estimates and assumptions used in determining the
recorded amounts of net assets and liabilities at December 31,
2004, are reasonable, actual results could differ materially from the
estimated amounts recorded in the Company’s financial statements.

GENERAL

The Company is a specialty finance company that has a leading
position in originating and servicing loans that finance taxicab
medallions and various types of commercial businesses. Since 1996,
the year in which the Company became a public company, it has
increased its medallion loan portfolio at a compound annual growth
rate of 14%, and its commercial loan portfolio at a compound annual
growth rate of 16%. Total assets under our management, which
includes assets serviced for third party investors, were approximately
$833,075,000 at December 31, 2004, and have grown at a compound
annual growth rate of 18% from $215,000,000 at the end of 1996.

The Company’s loan-related earnings depend primarily on its level
of net interest income. Net interest income is the difference between
the total yield on the Company’s loan portfolio and the average cost
of borrowed funds. The Company funds its operations through a wide

variety of interest-bearing sources, such as revolving bank facilities,
bank certificates of deposit issued to customers, debentures issued
to and guaranteed by the SBA, and bank term debt. Net interest
income fluctuates with changes in the yield on the Company’s loan
portfolio and changes in the cost of borrowed funds, as well as
changes in the amount of interest-bearing assets and interest-bearing
liabilities held by the Company. Net interest income is also affected
by economic, regulatory, and competitive factors that influence
interest rates, loan demand, and the availability of funding to
finance the Company’s lending activities. The Company, like other
financial institutions, is subject to interest rate risk to the degree
that its interest-earning assets reprice on a different basis than its
interest-bearing liabilities.

The Company also invests in small businesses in selected industries
through its subsidiary MCI. MCI’s investments are typically in the
form of secured debt instruments with fixed interest rates accompanied
by warrants to purchase an equity interest for a nominal exercise
price (such warrants are included in equity investments on the 
consolidated balance sheets). Interest income is earned on the 
debt investments.

Realized gains or losses on investments are recognized when the
investments are sold or written off. The realized gains or losses 
represent the difference between the proceeds received from the 
disposition of portfolio assets, if any, and the cost of such portfolio
assets. In addition, changes in unrealized appreciation or depreciation
of investments are recorded and represent the net change in the
estimated fair values of the portfolio assets at the end of the period
as compared with their estimated fair values at the beginning of 
the period. Generally, realized gains (losses) on investments and
changes in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investments
are inversely related. When an appreciated asset is sold to realize a
gain, a decrease in the previously recorded unrealized appreciation
occurs. Conversely, when a loss previously recorded as unrealized
depreciation is realized by the sale or other disposition of a depreciated
portfolio asset, the reclassification of the loss from unrealized to realized
causes a decrease in net unrealized depreciation and an increase in
realized loss.

The Company’s investment in MTM, as wholly owned portfolio
investments, was also subject to quarterly assessments of fair value.
The Company used MTM’s actual results of operations as the best
estimate of changes in fair value, and recorded the results as a 
component of unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investments.
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the course of discussion on delinquent status, we may agree to 
modify the payment terms of the loan with a borrower that cannot
make payments in accordance with the original loan agreement. For
loan modifications, the loan will only be returned to accrual status
if all past due interest payments are brought fully current. For credit
that is collateral based, we evaluate the anticipated net residual value
we would receive upon foreclosure of such loans, if necessary. There
can be no assurance, however, that the collateral securing these loans
will be adequate in the event of foreclosure. For credit that is cash
flow-based, we assess our collateral position, and evaluate most of
these relationships on an “enterprise value” basis, expecting to locate
and install a new operator to run the business and reduce the debt.

For the consumer loan portfolio, the process to repossess the collateral
is started at 60 days past due. If the collateral is not located and the
account reaches 120 days delinquent, the account is charged off to
realized losses. If the collateral is repossessed, a realized loss is
recorded to write the loan down to 75% of its net realizable value,
and the collateral is sent to auction. When the collateral is sold, the
net auction proceeds are applied to the account, and any remaining
balance is written off as a realized loss, and any excess proceeds are
recorded as a realized gain. Proceeds collected on charged off
accounts are recorded as a realized gain. All collection, repossession,
and recovery efforts are handled on behalf of MB by the servicer.

The following table shows the trend in loans 90 days or more past
due as of December 31,
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PORTFOLIO SUMMARY

TOTAL PORTFOLIO YIELD

The weighted average yield of the total portfolio at December 31,
2004 was 7.99% (8.44% for the loan portfolio), an increase of 113
basis points from 6.86% at December 31, 2003, which was a decrease
of 165 basis points from 8.60% at December 31, 2002. The increase
primarily reflected the impact of the RV/Marine portfolio purchase
and strong growth in the commercial loan portfolio, both at higher
yields. The decrease from 2002 primarily reflected the reductions in
the general level of interest rates in the economy, evidenced by the
reduction in the prime rate from 9.50% in early 2001 to 4.00% by
year end 2003. The Company expects to try to increase the percentage
of commercial and consumer loans in the total portfolio, the origination
of floating and adjustable-rate loans, and the level of non-New York
medallion loans to enhance our yields.

MEDALLION LOAN PORTFOLIO

The Company’s medallion loans comprised 61% of the net portfolio
of $643,541,000 at December 31, 2004, compared to 76% of
$379,159,000 at December 31, 2003 and 59% of $356,246,000 
at December 31, 2002. The medallion loan portfolio increased by
$102,919,000 or 36% in 2004, reflecting increases in most markets,
particularly in New York and Chicago. The increase in the New York
market can be attributed to new business marketing efforts, the
conversion of participations into owned loans, the general increase
in medallion values and related refinancings, and also to the recent
auctions of 600 medallions. The increase in the Chicago market 
primarily reflects efforts to increase our market share in this higher-
yielding market and the conversion of owned medallions into earning
assets. Total medallion loans serviced for third parties were
$16,658,000, $36,245,000, and $81,856,000 at December 31,
2004, 2003, and 2002.

The weighted average yield of the medallion loan portfolio at
December 31, 2003 was 6.01%, a decrease of 28 basis points from
6.29% at December 31, 2003, which was a decrease of 145 basis
points from 7.74% at December 31, 2002. The decreases in yield
primarily reflected the generally lower level of interest rates in the
economy, and the effects of borrower refinancings. At December 31,
2004, 22% of the medallion loan portfolio represented loans outside
New York, compared to 19% and 17% at year-end 2003 and 2002.
The Company continues to focus its efforts on originating higher
yielding medallion loans outside the New York market.

COMMERCIAL LOAN PORTFOLIO

Since 1997, and until 2002, the Company shifted the total portfolio
mix toward a higher percentage of commercial loans, which historically
had higher yields than medallion loans, and represented 21% of the
net investment portfolio as of December 31, 2004, compared to 23%
and 39% at December 31, 2003 and 2002, respectively. Commercial
loans increased by $50,865,000 or 59% during 2004 primarily

reflecting increased loan originations in the asset-based and mezzanine
loan portfolios, and the repurchase of participated commercial 
loans in the asset-based loan portfolio, since the removal of liquidity
constraints in mid-year 2003. Total commercial loans serviced for
third parties were $106,508,000, $138,643,000, and $140,414,000
at December 31, 2004, 2003, and 2002, and included $98,773,000,
$117,548,000, and $136,081,000, respectively, related to the SBA
Section 7(a) business.

The weighted average yield of the commercial loan portfolio at
December 31, 2004 was 10.13%, an increase of 115 basis points
from 8.98% at December 31, 2003, which was down 87 basis
points from 9.85% at December 31, 2002. The increase in 2004
was primarily due to the higher origination volume in the high
yielding mezzanine loan portfolio, partially offset by increased 
customer refinancing activities at lower rates. The decrease in 2003
reflected downward repricing pressure consistent with the interest
rate drops over the last few years. The Company continues to 
originate adjustable-rate and floating-rate loans tied to the prime
rate to help mitigate its interest rate risk in a rising interest rate
environment. At December 31, 2004, variable-rate loans represented
approximately 43% of the commercial portfolio, compared to 58%
and 62% at December 31, 2003 and 2002. Although this strategy
initially produces a lower yield, we believe that this strategy mitigates
interest rate risk by better matching our earning assets to their
adjustable-rate funding sources.

CONSUMER LOAN PORTFOLIOS

The Company’s consumer loans represented 11% of the net invest-
ment portfolio as of December 31, 2004. The existing portfolio was
purchased on April 1, 2004 from an unrelated financial institution
and the transaction closed May 6, 2004. The loans are collateralized
by recreational vehicles, boats, and horse trailers located in all 50
states. The portfolio is serviced by a third party subsidiary of a major
commercial bank.

The weighted average gross yield of the consumer loan portfolio at
December 31, 2004, was 18.64%. For 2004, the amortization of
the portfolio purchase premium reduced the yield by an average of
2.62%. At December 31, 2004, adjustable rate loans represented
approximately 85% of the consumer portfolio. The Company started
originating new adjustable rate RV/Marine loans in 21 states during
the 2004 third quarter.

DELINQUENCY AND LOAN LOSS EXPERIENCE

We generally follow a practice of discontinuing the accrual of interest
income on our loans that are in arrears as to interest payments for 
a period of 90 days or more. We deliver a default notice and begin
foreclosure and liquidation proceedings when management determines
that pursuit of these remedies is the most appropriate course of
action under the circumstances. A loan is considered to be delinquent
if the borrower fails to make a payment on time; however, during
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2004 2003 2002

Medallion loans $  7,547,000 1.2%(1) $  4,569,000 1.2%(1) $ 7,519,000 2.1%(1)

Commercial loans
Secured mezzanine 8,171,000 1.4 7,543,000 2.0 9,669,000 2.7
SBA Section 7(a) 1,884,000 0.3 4,143,000 1.1 8,326,000 2.3
Asset-based receivable — 0.0 — 0.0 — 0.0
Other secured commercial 1,251,000 0.2 2,842,000 0.7 4,071,000 1.2

Total commercial loans 11,306,000 1.9 14,528,000 3.8 22,066,000 6.2

Total consumer loans 541,000 0.1 — 0.0 — 0.0

Total loans 90 days or more past due $19,394,000 3.2% $19,097,000 5.0% $29,585,000 8.3%

(1) Percentage is calculated against the total loan portfolio.

In general, collection efforts during the past three years since the
establishment of our collection department have substantially 
contributed to the sizable reduction in overall delinquencies. The
increase in medallion delinquencies from 2002 was concentrated 
in the Chicago medallion portfolio, is viewed as a temporary spike,
and on a percentage basis, remains at a relatively low historical
level. The increase in secured mezzanine financing delinquencies
primarily reflected the impact of the economy on certain concession
and media properties, some of which is believed to be of temporary
nature, and is not unusual given the nature of this kind of business
and the current stage of the economic cycle. The decrease from
2002 primarily reflected the conversion of a $3,621,000 loan into
an equity position in a portfolio investment, and chargeoffs taken.
The continued improvement in the trend of delinquencies in the SBA
Section 7(a) portfolio, and the relatively low level of delinquencies
in the other commercial secured loan portfolio primarily reflected
management’s efforts to collect and restructure nonperforming loans,
and the foreclosure of certain loans, transferring them to other assets.
Included in the SBA Section 7(a) delinquency figures are $288,000,
$845,000, and $2,696,000 at December 31, 2004, 2003, and 2002,
which represented loans repurchased for the purpose of collecting
on the SBA guarantee. The Company is actively working with each

delinquent borrower to bring them current, and believes that any
potential loss exposure is reflected in the Company’s mark-to-market
estimates on each loan. Although there can be no assurances as to
changes in the trend rate, management believes that any loss exposures
are properly reflected in reported asset values.

We monitor delinquent loans for possible exposure to loss by analyzing
various factors, including the value of the collateral securing the
loan and the borrower’s prior payment history. Under the 1940 Act,
our loan portfolio must be recorded at fair value or “marked-to-
market.” Unlike other lending institutions, we are not permitted 
to establish reserves for loan losses. Instead, the valuation of our
portfolio is adjusted quarterly to reflect our estimate of the current
realizable value of our loan portfolio. Since no ready market exists
for this portfolio, fair value is subject to the good faith determination
of management and the approval of our Board of Directors. Because
of the subjectivity of these estimates, there can be no assurance that
in the event of a foreclosure or the sale of portfolio loans we would
be able to recover the amounts reflected on our balance sheet.

In determining the value of our portfolio, management and the
Board of Directors may take into consideration various factors such
as the financial condition of the borrower and the adequacy of the



EQUITY INVESTMENTS

Equity investments were 5%, 1%, and 2%, of the Company’s total
portfolio at December 31, 2004, 2003, and 2002. Equity investments
are comprised of common stock and warrants. The increase in equity
investments during 2004 primarily reflected the receipt of 933,521
shares of common stock of CCU in a tax-free exchange for 100% of
our ownership interest in Media. The increase in equity cost from
2002 primarily reflected the conversion of a $3,621,000 loan into
an equity position in a portfolio investment, and the reduction in
the overall equities position during 2003 reflected the sale of a 
publicly traded investment.

INVESTMENT SECURITIES

Investment securities were 2% of the Company’s total portfolio at
December 31, 2004, and represent a new investment category as 
of the 2004 first quarter. The investment securities are primarily
adjustable-rate mortgage-backed securities purchased by MB to 
better utilize required cash liquidity.

INVESTMENT IN AND LOANS TO MTM
The investments and loans to MTM represent the Company’s investment
in its taxicab advertising business, including contributed capital, the
Company’s share of accumulated losses, and intercompany loans
provided to MTM for operating capital. These investments were sold
in their entirety during the 2004 third quarter.

TREND IN INTEREST EXPENSE

The Company’s interest expense is driven by the interest rates payable
on its short-term credit facilities with banks, bank certificates of
deposit, fixed-rate, long-term debentures issued to the SBA, and other
short-term notes payable. The establishment of the Merrill Lynch
Bank, USA (MLB) line of credit in September 2002 and its favorable
renegotiation in September 2003 had the effect of substantially
reducing the Company’s cost of funds. In addition, MB began raising
brokered bank certificates of deposit during 2004, which were at the
Company’s lowest borrowing costs. As a result of MB raising funds
through certificates of deposits as previously noted, the Company was
able to realign the ownership of some of its medallions and related
assets to MB allowing the Company and its subsidiaries to use cash
generated through these transactions to retire debt with higher
interest rates.

During the 2002 third quarter, the Trust closed a $250,000,000
line of credit with MLB for lending on medallion loans, which was
priced at LIBOR plus 1.50%, excluding fees and other costs. All of

the draws on this line were paid to MFC for medallion loans purchased,
and were used by MFC to repay higher priced debt with the banks
and noteholders, and to purchase loans for the Trust from participants
and affiliates. During the 2003 third quarter, this line was renewed
and extended, and borrowings were now generally at LIBOR plus
1.25%. In addition, $20,060,000 of higher priced SBA debentures
were repaid during 2003, and $15,150,000 was drawn back at lower
borrowing rates.

The September 13, 2002 amendments repriced the bank loans to
5.25% for the Company and 4.75% for MFC, and repriced MFC’s
senior secured notes to 8.85%. In addition to the interest rate
charges, approximately $15,980,000 had been incurred through
December 31, 2004 for attorneys and other professional advisors,
most working on behalf of the lenders, and for prepayment penalties
and default interest charges, of which $0, $63,000, and $9,417,000
was expensed as part of costs of debt extinguishment, $1,462,000,
$2,325,000, and $1,754,000 was expensed as part of interest expense,
and $0, $0, and $173,000 was expensed as part of professional fees
in 2004, 2003, and 2002, respectively. The balance of $765,000,
which relates solely to the MLB Line, will be charged to interest
expense over the remaining term of the line of credit.

The Company’s cost of funds is primarily driven by the rates paid
on its various debt instruments and their relative mix, and changes
in the levels of average borrowings outstanding. See Notes 4 and 5
to the consolidated financial statements for details on the terms of
all outstanding debt. The Company’s debentures issued to the SBA
typically have terms of ten years.

The Company measures its borrowing costs as its aggregate interest
expense for all of its interest-bearing liabilities divided by the 
average amount of such liabilities outstanding during the period.
The following table shows the average borrowings and related 
borrowing costs for 2004, 2003, and 2002. Average balances have
increased from a year ago, primarily reflecting the establishment of
MB and its resulting growth, and the funding needs to support the
growth in the Company’s other investment portfolios. The decline in
borrowing costs reflected the utilization of the lower cost revolving
line of credit with MLB, the raising of low-cost deposits by MB, and
the trend of declining interest rates in the economy, partially offset
by higher cost bank debt and related renewal expenses, and additional
long-term SBA debt also at higher rates.
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collateral. For example, in a period of sustained increases in market
interest rates, management and the Board of Directors could decrease
its valuation of the portfolio if the portfolio consists primarily of
long-term, fixed-rate loans. Our valuation procedures are designed 
to generate values that approximate that which would have been
established by market forces, and are therefore subject to uncertainties
and variations from reported results. Based upon these factors, net
unrealized appreciation or depreciation on investments is determined,
or the amount by which our estimate of the current realizable value
of our portfolio is above or below our cost basis.

The following table sets forth the changes in the Company’s unrealized
appreciation (depreciation) (excluding Media and foreclosed properties)
on investments for the years ended December 31, 2004, 2003 
and 2002.

Equity 
Loans Investments Total

Balance December 31, 2001(1) $ (9,626,304) $2,125,252 $ (7,501,052)
Increase in unrealized

Appreciation on investments — 4,354,823 4,354,823
Depreciation on investments (3,843,923) (260,403) (4,104,326)

Reversal of unrealized appreciation 
(depreciation) related to realized

Gains on investments (2,722) — (2,722)
Losses on investments 6,075,523 219,912 6,295,435

Other 400,000 (400,000) —

Balance December 31, 2002(1) (6,997,426) 6,039,584 (957,842)
Increase in unrealized

Appreciation on investments — 1,857,627 1,857,627
Depreciation on investments (3,223,280) 122,400 (3,100,880)

Reversal of unrealized appreciation 
(depreciation) related to realized

Gains on investments (11,811) (7,732,566) (7,744,377)
Losses on investments 2,314,726 — 2,314,726

Balance December 31, 2003(1) (7,917,791) 287,045 (7,630,746)
Increase in unrealized

Appreciation on investments — 2,820,058 2,820,058
Depreciation on investments (2) (6,258,518) (2,478,552) (8,737,070)

Reversal of unrealized appreciation 
(depreciation) related to realized

Gains on investments — — —
Losses on investments 5,522,591 7,588 5,530,179

RV/Marine reserve (3) (4,243,854) — (4,243,854)
Other (4) 1,000,000 — 1,000,000

Balance December 31, 2004 (1) $(11,897,572) $  636,139 $(11,261,433)

(1) Excludes unrealized depreciation of $512,281, $317,361, $128,738, and
$43,093 on foreclosed properties at December 31, 2004, 2003, 2002, and
2001, respectively.

(2) Includes $49,220 of depreciation on investment securities.
(3) Reflects the difference between the purchase price of the portfolio and the 

actual nominal value of the loan contracts acquired.
(4) Reflects the reclassification of a reserve related to collateral appreciation 

participation loans to accounts payable and accrued expenses.

The following table presents credit-related information for the
investment portfolios as of and for the years ended December 31.

2004 2003 2002

Total loans
Medallion loans $392,131,108 $288,211,557 $210,510,622
Commercial loans 136,834,891 85,970,205 138,326,194
Consumer loans 66,330,748 — —

Total loans 595,296,747 374,181,762 348,836,816
Equity investments (1) 33,645,424 4,976,763 7,409,628
Investment securities 14,598,837 — —

Net investments $643,541,008 $379,158,525 $356,246,444

Unrealized appreciation 
(depreciation) on 
investments

Medallion loans $ (1,209,187) $ (1,058,196) $ (1,191,631)
Commercial loans (7,275,972) (6,859,595) (5,805,795)
Consumer loans (3,412,413) — —

Total loans (11,897,572) (7,917,791) (6,997,426)
Equity investments 685,359 287,045 6,039,584
Investment securities (49,220) — —

Total unrealized appreciation 
(depreciation) on 
investments $(11,261,433) $ (7,630,746) $  ( 957,842)

Unrealized appreciation 
(depreciation) as a % 
of balances outstanding (2)

Medallion loans (0.31)% (0.37)% (0.57)%
Commercial loans (5.06) (7.98) (4.20)
Consumer loans (4.90) — —
Total loans (1.96) (2.12) (2.01)
Equity investments 2.08 5.77 81.51
Investment securities (0.35) — —
Net investments (1.72) (2.01) (0.27)

Realized gains (losses) 
on loans and equity 
investments

Medallion loans $    7,059 $     (121,664) $   (339,437)
Commercial loans (3,305,799) (2,153,677) (5,775,932)
Consumer loans (2,348,862) — —

Total loans (5,647,602) (2,275,341) (6,115,369)
Equity investments 5,627,794 13,801,969 (219,912)
Investment securities (5,983) — —

Total realized gains 
(losses) on loans and 
equity investments $  (25,791) $ 11,526,628 $ (6,335,281)

Realized gains (losses) 
as a % of average 
balances outstanding

Medallion loans 0.00% (0.05)% (0.12)%
Commercial loans (2.64) (2.13) (2.62)
Consumer loans (4) (5.25) — —
Total loans (1.12) (0.62) (1.22)
Equity investments 39.74 274.56 (3.46)
Investment securities (0.08) — —
Net investments (0.01) 3.10 (1.25)

(1) Represents common stock and warrants held as investments.
(2) Unlike other lending institutions, we are not permitted to establish reserves 

for loan losses. Instead, the valuation of our portfolio is adjusted quarterly 
to reflect estimates of the current realizable value of the loan portfolio. These 
percentages represent the discount or premiums that investments are carried
on the books at, relative to their par value.

(3) Includes realized gains (losses) of $(38,639), $(161,682), and $0 for the years
ended December 31, 2004, 2003, and 2002, respectively, related to foreclosed
properties which are carried in other assets on the consolidated balance sheet.

(4) Realized losses represented 2.69% of the acquired consumer portfolio, the
lower average balance for the year, has a distortive effect on the calculated
number shown in the table above.
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servicing those acquired assets, and the 2003 realized gains associated
with the sale of Select Comfort. Net investment income after taxes
was $5,427,000 or $0.29 per diluted common share in 2004, up
$4,013,000 from $1,414,000 or $0.08 per share in 2003.

Investment income was $39,119,000 in 2004, up $12,905,000 or
49% from $26,214,000 a year ago, primarily reflecting $8,953,000
in income earned on the newly purchased/originated RV/Marine
portfolio. Excluding that, investment income increased $3,952,000
or 15% compared to a year ago, primarily reflecting the growth in
the other investment portfolio’s, partially offset by lower investment
yields. The yield on the investment portfolio was 7.47% in 2004,
up 8% from 6.93% a year ago, reflecting the impact of the higher
yielding RV/Marine portfolio, partially offset by the reduction in
market interest rates in the traditional businesses over the last several
years as borrowers refinance. The yield on the investment portfolio
excluding the RV/Marine portfolio purchase was 6.25% in 2004,
down 10% from 2003. Average investments outstanding were
$518,078,000 in 2004 ($475,566,000 excluding the RV/Marine
portfolio), up 38% from $375,491,000 a year ago (up 27% excluding
the RV/Marine portfolio), reflecting the RV/Marine purchase and
growth in most other portfolios.

Medallion loans were $392,131,000 at year end, up $103,919,000
or 36% from $288,212,000 a year ago, representing 61% of the
investment portfolio compared to 76% in 2003, and were yielding
6.01% compared to 6.29%, a decrease of 4%. The increase in 
outstandings primarily reflected efforts to book new business and
repurchase certain participations, primarily in the New York City
and Chicago markets, to maximize the utilization of the lower cost
MLB line, and reflects the success of the recent New York medallion
auctions and the increase in medallion values. As medallion loans
renewed during the year and new business was booked, they were
priced at generally lower current market rates compared to a year
ago. The commercial loan portfolio was $136,835,000 at year end,
compared to $85,970,000 a year ago, an increase of $50,865,000
or 59%, and represented 21% of the investment portfolio compared
to 23% in 2003. Commercial loans yielded 10.13% at year end,
compared to 8.98% a year ago, reflecting the increases in market
interest rates during the last half of the year, the floating rate nature
of much of the portfolio, and the growth in higher yielding portfolios.
The increase in commercial loans was concentrated in asset based
receivables (including repurchased participations) and high-yield
mezzanine loans. The new consumer loan portfolio of $66,331,000,
which is composed primarily of purchased loans, represented 11%
of the investment portfolio at year end, and yielded 18.64%. Equity
investments were $33,645,000, up $28,668,000 from a year ago,
primarily reflecting the receipt of CCU common stock for our 
ownership interest in Media, and represented 5% of the investment
portfolio and had a dividend yield of 1.37% at year end.

Investment securities of $14,599,000, or 2% of the investment
portfolio, represented more liquid investments in 2004 required by
MB, and yielded 3.92%. See page 15 for a table that shows balances
and yields by type of investment.

Interest expense was $16,064,000 in 2004, up $4,022,000 or 33%
from $12,042,000 in 2003. Included in interest expense in 2004
was $1,432,000 related to the amortization of debt origination 
costs on the ML Line, compared to $2,325,000 in 2003, which 
was partially offset by $543,000 of interest reversals. The increase 
in interest expense was due to higher average borrowed funds 
outstanding, partially offset by lower borrowing costs. Average debt
outstanding was $413,098,000, compared to $259,107,000 a year
ago, an increase of 59%, reflecting the newly raised brokered CD’s,
increased utilization of the ML Line, and other borrowings used to
fund portfolio investment growth, including the RV/Marine portfolio
purchase. The cost of borrowed funds was 3.88% in 2004, compared
to 4.65% a year ago, a decrease of 17%, primarily attributable to
the increased utilization of low cost brokered deposit financing and
the lower cost ML Line. Approximately 53% of the Company’s debt
was short-term and floating or adjustable rate at year end, compared
to 80% a year ago. See page 20 for a table which shows average
balances and cost of funds for the Company’s funding sources.

Net interest income was $23,056,000, and the net interest margins
was 4.37%, for 2004, up $8,884,000 or 63% from $14,172,000 in
2003, which represented a net interest margin of 3.72%, all reflecting
the items discussed above.

Noninterest income was $3,479,000 in 2004, down $978,000 or
22% from $4,457,000 a year ago. Gains on the sale of loans were
$904,000 in 2004, up $48,000 or 6% from $856,000 in 2003,
which included $202,000 of gains from the sale of $4,395,000 
of unguaranteed portions of the SBA portfolio. During 2004,
$10,311,000 of guaranteed loans were sold under the SBA program,
compared to $7,163,000 in 2003, an increase of 44%. The increase
in gains on sale under the SBA program primarily reflected the
pickup in loan origination and sales activities as new loan originators
began producing, partially offset by lower market-determined net
premiums received on the sales in 2004. Other income, which is
comprised of servicing fee income, prepayment fees, late charges,
and other miscellaneous income, was $2,575,000 in 2004, compared
to $3,601,000 a year ago, a decrease of $1,026,000 or 28%.
Included in 2003 was $400,000 related to reversing a portion of the
servicing asset impairment reserve which was no longer required
due to improved prepayment patterns in the servicing asset pools
and $246,000 from deal-termination and extension fees. Excluding
those items, the decreases generally reflected lower servicing fee
income from the SBA 7(a) business and lower fee income from 
prepayments and other refinancing activities.
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Average
Interest Average Borrowing

Expense Balance Costs

December 31, 2004
Floating rate borrowings $ 8,921,750 $ 221,098,000 4.04%
Fixed rate borrowings 7,141,833 192,000,000 3.72

Total $16,033,583 $ 413,098,000 3.88

December 31, 2003 (1)

Floating rate borrowings $ 7,862,552 $198,207,000 3.97%
Fixed rate borrowings 4,179,379 60,900,000 6.87

Total $12,041,931 $259,107,000 4.65

December 31, 2002
Floating rate borrowings $13,542,993 $199,994,000 6.77%
Fixed rate borrowings 6,700,019 81,944,000 8.18

Total $20,243,012 $281,938,000 7.18

(1) Included in interest expense in 2003 was $543,000 of interest reversals.
Adjusted for this amount, the floating rate borrowings average borrowing 
costs would have been 4.24%, and the total average borrowing costs would
have been 4.86%.

The Company will continue to seek SBA funding to the extent it
offers attractive rates. SBA financing subjects its recipients to limits
on the amount of secured bank debt they may incur. The Company
uses SBA funding to fund loans that qualify under SBIA and SBA
regulations. The Company believes that financing operations primarily
with short-term floating rate secured bank debt has generally decreased
its interest expense, but has also increased the Company’s exposure
to the risk of increases in market interest rates, which the Company
mitigates with certain hedging strategies. At December 31, 2004,
2003, and 2002, short-term floating rate debt constituted 52%,
80%, and 72% of total debt, respectively. The decrease in 2004
reflects the issuance of bank certificates of deposit by MB, that are
primarily of a short-term nature.

TAXICAB ADVERTISING

In addition to its finance business, the Company also conducted 
a taxicab rooftop advertising business primarily through Media,
which began operations in November 1994, and ceased operations
upon the merger of Media with and into a subsidiary of CCU, and
the sale of MMJ to its management. See Note 3 to the financial
statements for additional information. Although Media was a 
wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, its results of operations
were not consolidated with the Company’s operations because SEC
regulations prohibit the consolidation of non-investment companies
with investment companies.

During the last three years, Media’s operations were constrained 
by a very difficult advertising environment that resulted from 
the September 11, 2001 terrorist attacks and a general economic
downturn, compounded by the rapid expansion of taxicab tops
inventory that occurred during 1999 and 2000. Media began to 
recognize losses as growth in operating expenses exceeded growth 
in revenue.

In July 2001, through its subsidiary MMJ, the Company acquired
certain assets and assumed certain liabilities of a taxi advertising
operation similar to those operated by Media in the US, which had
advertising rights on approximately 4,800 cabs servicing various
cities in Japan. The terms of the agreement provided for an earn-out
payment to the sellers based on average net income over the next
three years. MMJ accounted for approximately 6%, 4%, and 11% 
of MTM’s combined revenue during 2004, 2003, and 2002.

FACTORS AFFECTING NET ASSETS

Factors that affect the Company’s net assets include net realized gain
or loss on investments and change in net unrealized appreciation or
depreciation on investments. Net realized gain or loss on investments
is the difference between the proceeds derived upon sale or foreclosure
of a loan or an equity investment and the cost basis of such loan 
or equity investment. Change in net unrealized appreciation or
depreciation on investments is the amount, if any, by which the
Company’s estimate of the fair value of its investment portfolio is
above or below the previously established fair value or the cost basis
of the portfolio. Under the 1940 Act and the SBIA, the Company’s
loan portfolio and other investments must be recorded at fair value.

Unlike certain lending institutions, the Company is not permitted to
establish reserves for loan losses, but adjusts quarterly the valuation
of the loan portfolio to reflect the Company’s estimate of the current
value of the total loan portfolio. Since no ready market exists for the
Company’s loans, fair value is subject to the good faith determination
of the Company. In determining such fair value, the Company and
its Board of Directors consider factors such as the financial condition
of its borrowers and the adequacy of its collateral. Any change in
the fair value of portfolio loans or other investments as determined
by the Company is reflected in net unrealized depreciation or
appreciation of investments and affects net increase in net assets
resulting from operations but has no impact on net investment
income or distributable income.

The Company’s investment in MTM, as wholly-owned portfolio
investments, were also subject to quarterly assessments of its fair
value. The Company used MTM’s actual results of operations as the
best estimate of changes in fair value, and recorded the result as a
component of unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investments.

CONSOLIDATED RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004 AND 2003
Net increase in net assets resulting from operations was $22,512,000
or $1.22 per diluted common share in 2004, up $20,494,000 from
$2,018,000 or $0.11 per share in 2003, primarily reflecting the
unrealized appreciation associated with the exchange of our investment
in Media for CCU stock and the increased net interest income
resulting from the RV/Marine portfolio purchase, partially offset 
by higher taxes and higher operating expenses associated with 
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of market interest rates prevalent in the economy compared to the
recent past, and the movement towards a greater concentration in
lower yielding medallion loans. Average investments outstanding
were $375,568,000, down 12% from $424,541,000 a year ago, 
primarily reflecting the nonrenewal of certain business and sales 
of participation interests, so the Company could raise cash as the
banks and senior noteholders required the Company to reduce the
level of borrowings in the revolving lines of credit and senior notes.

Medallion loans were $288,212,000 at year end, up $77,701,000 
or 37% from $210,511,000 a year ago, representing 76% of the
investment portfolio compared to 59% a year ago, and were yielding
6.29%, compared to 7.74% a year ago. The increase in loans 
primarily reflected efforts to book new business and repurchase 
certain participations, primarily in the New York City, Chicago, 
and Boston markets, to maximize the utilization of the lower cost
MLB line. As medallion loans renewed during the year and new
business was booked, they were priced at generally lower current
market rates. The commercial loan portfolio was $85,970,000 at
year end, compared to $138,326,000 at the prior yearend, a decrease
of $52,356,000 or 38%. Commercial loans represented 23% of the
investment portfolio, compared to 39% a year ago, and yielded 8.98%,
compared to 9.85% a year ago, reflecting the downward repricing
pressure consistent with the interest rate drops over the last few
years. The decrease in commercial loans from a year ago occurred
in all business lines, especially in the asset-based lending and SBA
Section 7(a) businesses. The decreases in the loan portfolios were
primarily a result of the banks and senior noteholders requiring the
Company to reduce the level of outstandings in the revolving lines
of credit and senior notes. See page 20 for a table which shows loan
balances and portfolio yields by type of loan.

Interest expense was $12,042,000 in 2003, down $8,201,000 or 41%
from $20,243,000 in 2002. Included in interest expense in 2003
was $2,325,000 related to the amortization of debt origination costs,
partially offset by $543,000 of interest reversals compared to
$2,713,000 of additional costs associated with the debt refinancings
in 2002. The decrease in interest expense was primarily due to
lower borrowing costs and, to a lesser extent, to lower average debt
outstanding. The cost of borrowed funds was 4.65%, compared 
to 7.16% a year ago, a decrease of 35%, primarily attributable to
the increased utilization of the lower cost MLB line compared to 
the higher priced bank and noteholder debt that resulted from
amendments entered into late in 2001 and in 2002, that tended to
inflate the 2002 cost of borrowings. Average debt outstanding was
$259,107,000 in 2003, compared to $281,938,000 a year ago, a
decrease of 8%, reflecting the final payout of bank and noteholder
debt during 2003, and the net paydown of higher cost SBA debentures,
partially offset by the increased utilization of the MLB line.
Approximately 80% of the Company’s debt was short-term and
floating or adjustable rate at year end, compared to 72% a year

ago. See page 20 for a table which shows average balances and cost
of funds for the Company’s funding sources.

Net interest income was $14,172,000, and the net interest margin was
3.72% in 2003, up $540,000 or 4% from $13,632,000, a net interest
margin of 3.31% for 2002, reflecting the items discussed above.

Noninterest income was $4,457,000 in 2003, down $1,664,000 
or 27% from $6,121,000 a year ago. Gains on the sale of loans
were $856,000 in 2003, down $588,000 or 41% from $1,444,000
in 2002, which included gains from the sales of unguaranteed 
portions of the SBA portfolio of $202,000 in 2003 and $571,000 in
2002, representing principal sold of $4,395,000 and $16,762,000,
respectively. During 2003, $7,163,000 of loans were sold under the
SBA guaranteed program, compared to $13,888,000 in 2002, a
decline of 48%. The decrease in gains on sale under the SBA program
primarily reflected a decrease in loans sold, as well as lower market-
determined premiums received on the sales in 2003. Other income,
which is comprised of servicing fee income, prepayment fees, late
charges, and other miscellaneous income, was $3,601,000 in 2003,
down $1,077,000 or 23% from $4,678,000 a year ago. Included in
2003 was $400,000 related to reversing a portion of the servicing
asset impairment reserve which was no longer required due to
improved prepayment patterns in the servicing asset pools, $246,000
from deal-termination and extension fees, and $60,000 from profit-
sharing income. Noninterest income in 2002 included a success fee
earned on a mezzanine investment of $873,000, unusually large
prepayment penalties of $127,000 for two loans, a $56,000 referral
fee, and $55,000 from insurance proceeds received on a customer.
Excluding those items, other income was $2,895,000 in 2003, 
compared to $3,567,000 in 2002, a decrease of $672,000 or 
19%, generally reflecting a reduced level of fees from a smaller
investment portfolio.

Operating expenses were $17,174,000 in 2003, compared to
$27,565,000 in 2002, and included costs related to debt extinguishment
of $63,000 in 2003 and $9,417,000 in 2002 for prepayment penalties,
default interest charges, loan fees, legal fees, and consultant costs.
Excluding these costs, operating expenses were $17,111,000 in
2003, down $1,037,000 or 6% from $18,148,000 in 2002. Salaries
and benefits expense was $9,110,000 in the year, down $66,000 or
1% from $9,176,000 a year ago, and reflected reductions resulting
from loan origination activities and from an 11% average headcount
reduction, mostly offset by salary-related expenses associated with
the organization costs connected with MB and increased bonus accruals
primarily related to the Select Comfort gains. Professional fees were
$1,248,000 in 2003, down $1,207,000 or 49% from $2,455,000 in
2002, primarily reflecting sharply reduced legal and accounting fees
in 2003 as a result of new accounting and legal counsel relationships
and efficiencies, compared to substantially higher levels in 2002,
which also included legal and consultant costs related to debt 
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Operating expenses were $18,937,000 in 2004, compared to
$17,174,000 in 2003, an increase of $1,763,000 or 10%. Salaries
and benefits expense was $9,417,000, up $307,000 or 3% from
$9,110,000 in 2003, primarily reflecting higher levels of salaries
and increased headcount in 2004, including the first full year of MB
operations , partially offset by reductions related to loan origination
activities. Professional fees were $1,776,000 in 2004, up $528,000
or 42% from $1,248,000 a year ago, primarily reflecting increased
legal and accounting costs, including costs related to the Company’s
compliance with Sarbanes-Oxley, compared to unusually low amounts
in 2003, which reflected transitional changes in the Company’s
accounting and legal relationships. Other operating expenses of
$7,744,000 in 2004 were up $928,000 or 14% from $6,816,000 a
year ago (which included $63,000 of costs of debt extinguishment),
primarily reflecting a higher level of operating expenses, mostly due
to the growth of MB, including $892,000 of newly incurred service
costs for the RV/Marine portfolio, increased directors fees, and higher
levels of rent, partially offset by lower loan collection expenses.

Income tax expense was $2,171,000 in 2004, compared to $41,000
a year ago, primarily reflecting MB’s provision for taxes.

Net unrealized appreciation on investments was $17,110,000 in
2004, compared to depreciation of $10,923,000 a year ago, an
improvement of $28,033,000. During the 2004 third quarter, the
Company exchanged its investment in Media for common stock of
CCU, resulting in an unrealized gain of approximately $23,512,000
and a realized gain of approximately $1,477,000. Net unrealized
depreciation net of the exchange gain and Media’s pre-sale operations
was $3,575,000 in 2004, compared to $6,990,000 in 2003, an
improvement of $3,415,000. Unrealized appreciation (depreciation)
arises when the Company makes valuation adjustments to the
investment portfolio. When investments are sold or written off, any
resulting realized gain (loss) is grossed up to reflect previously
recorded unrealized components. As a result, movement between
periods can appear distorted. The 2004 activity resulted from net
unrealized depreciation on loans of $6,258,000, the reversals of
unrealized appreciation associated with equity investments that
were sold of $2,676,000, net decreases in the valuation of equity
investments of $2,479,000, and net unrealized depreciation of
$512,000 on foreclosed property, partially offset by the reversals 
of unrealized depreciation associated with fully depreciated loans
which were charged off of $5,530,000 and unrealized appreciation
on equity investments of $2,820,000. The 2003 activity resulted
from the reversals of unrealized appreciation primarily associated
with appreciated equity investments that were sold of $7,744,000,
net unrealized depreciation on loans and equities of $3,101,000,
and net unrealized depreciation of $318,000 on foreclosed property,
partially offset by reversals of unrealized depreciation associated
with fully depreciated loans which were charged off of $2,315,000,
and increases in the valuation of equity investments of $1,858,000.

Also included in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investments
were the net losses of the MTM divisions of the Company prior to
their sale during the 2004 third quarter. MTM generated net losses
of $2,827,000 in 2004, improvements of $1,106,000 or 28% from
net losses of $3,933,000 in 2003. Included in 2003 was a $985,000
net gain from the settlement of a lawsuit with one of our fleet operators
and a $389,000 reversal of accrued fleet costs which resulted from
continued contract renegotiations, partially offset by a $346,000
writeoff of damaged/missing tops. The Company’s investment in
Media was exchanged for stock in CCU, as described above, and
MMJ was sold to its management, which resulted in a realized gain
of $255,000.

The Company’s net realized loss on investments was $26,000 in 2004,
compared to a gain of $11,527,000 in 2003, reflecting the above,
and net direct chargeoffs of $86,000 and direct losses on sales of
foreclosed property of $25,000, partially offset by direct gains on sales
of equity investments of $1,462,000. The 2003 activity reflected the
above and direct gains on sales of equity investments of $6,223,000
and by net recoveries of $36,000, partially offset by $161,000 of
realized losses on foreclosed properties.

The Company’s net realized/unrealized gains on investments was
$17,085,000 in 2004, compared to a gain of $604,000 in 2003,
reflecting the above.

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003 AND 2002
Net increase in net assets resulting from operations was $2,018,000
or $0.11 per diluted common share, up $14,630,000 from losses of
$12,612,000 or $0.69 per share in 2002, primarily reflecting reduced
costs of debt extinguishment, net appreciation on investments, lower
professional fees and other operating expenses, improved results at
Media, and higher net interest income, partially offset by lower
noninterest income. Included in both periods were costs related to
the debt extinguishment efforts of the Company including prepayment
penalties, default interest charges, loan fees, legal fees, and consultant
costs of $63,000 for 2003 and $9,417,000 for 2002. Net increase 
in net assets resulting from operations excluding these costs was
$2,081,000 or $0.11 per share in 2003, up $5,276,000 from a loss
of $3,195,000 or $0.18 per share in 2002. Net investment income
was $1,456,000 or $0.08 per share in 2003, an increase of $9,268,000
from a loss of $7,812,000 or $0.43 per share in 2002. Excluding
the costs related to debt extinguishment, net investment income was
$1,519,000 or $0.08 per share for 2003, a decrease of $86,000 or
5% from $1,605,000 or $0.09 per share in 2002.

Investment income was $26,214,000 in 2003, down $7,661,000 
or 23% from $33,875,000 a year ago, primarily reflecting the 
significant drop in interest rates and, to a lesser extent, in average
total investments. The yield on the investment portfolio was 6.93%
in 2003, down 16% from 8.21% a year ago, reflecting the refinancing
activities of the customer base to take advantage of the lower level
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The effect of changes in interest rates is mitigated by regular turnover
of the portfolio. Based on past experience, the Company anticipates
that approximately 40% of the taxicab medallion portfolio will
mature or be prepaid each year. The Company believes that the
average life of its loan portfolio varies to some extent as a function
of changes in interest rates. Borrowers are more likely to exercise
prepayment rights in a decreasing interest rate environment because
the interest rate payable on the borrower’s loan is high relative to
prevailing interest rates. Conversely, borrowers are less likely to 
prepay in a rising interest rate environment. However, borrowers
may prepay for a variety of other reasons, such as to monetize
increases in the underlying collateral values, particularly in the
medallion loan portfolio.

In addition, the Company manages its exposure to increases in market
rates of interest by incurring fixed-rate indebtedness, such as ten
year subordinated SBA debentures, and by setting repricing intervals
or the maturities of tranches drawn under the revolving line of credit
or issued as certificates of deposit, for terms of up to five years. The
Company had outstanding SBA debentures of $64,435,000 with a
weighted average interest rate of 6.11%, constituting 12% of the
Company’s total indebtedness as of December 31, 2004. Also, as 

of December 31, 2004, portions of the adjustable rate debt with
Banks repriced at intervals of as long as 35 months, and certain of
the certificates of deposit were for terms of up to 52 months, further
mitigating the immediate impact of changes in market interest rates.

A relative measure of interest rate risk can be derived from the
Company’s interest rate sensitivity gap. The interest rate sensitivity
gap represents the difference between interest-earning assets and
interest-bearing liabilities, which mature and/or reprice within
specified intervals of time. The gap is considered to be positive when
repriceable assets exceed repriceable liabilities, and negative when
repriceable liabilities exceed repriceable assets. A relative measure
of interest rate sensitivity is provided by the cumulative difference
between interest sensitive assets and interest sensitive liabilities for
a given time interval expressed as a percentage of total assets.

The following table presents the Company’s interest rate sensitivity
gap at December 31, 2004, compared to the respective positions at
the end of 2003 and 2002. The principal amount of medallion
loans and commercial loans are assigned to the time frames in
which such principal amounts are contractually obligated to be
repriced. The Company has not reflected an assumed annual pre-
payment rate for medallion loans or commercial loans in this table.
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negotiations. Other operating expenses of $6,753,000 in 2003 were
up $236,000 or 4% from $6,517,000 in 2002, and included $461,000
of tax expenses in 2003 related to minimum taxes owed due to the
Company’s conversion from a RIC to a tax paying entity in 2003.

Net unrealized depreciation on investments was $10,923,000 in 2003,
compared to appreciation of $1,620,000 in 2002. Net unrealized
depreciation on investments net of Media was $6,990,000, compared
to appreciation of $6,415,000 a year ago, a decrease of $13,405,000.
Unrealized appreciation (depreciation) arises when the Company
makes valuation adjustments to the investment portfolio. When
investments are sold or written off, any resulting realized gain (loss)
is grossed up to reflect previously recorded unrealized components.
As a result, movement between periods can appear distorted. The
2003 activity resulted from the reversals of unrealized appreciation
primarily associated with appreciated equity investments that were
sold of $7,744,000, net unrealized depreciation on loans and equities
of $3,101,000, and net unrealized depreciation of $318,000 on
foreclosed property, partially offset by reversals of unrealized 
depreciation associated with fully depreciated loans which were
charged off of $2,315,000, and increases in the valuation of equity
investments of $1,858,000. The 2002 activity resulted from the
reversals of unrealized depreciation associated with fully depreciated
loans and equity investments which were charged off of $6,295,000
and the increase in valuation of equity investments of $4,355,000,
partially offset by net unrealized depreciation of $4,104,000, net
unrealized depreciation of $121,000 on foreclosed property, and
recoveries of $3,000.

Also included in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investments
were the net losses of the Media division of the Company. Media
generated net losses of $3,933,000 in 2003, improved by $861,000
or 18% from net losses of $4,794,000 in 2002. Included in 2003
was a $985,000 net gain from the settlement of a lawsuit with one
of our fleet operators and a $389,000 reversal of accrued fleet costs
which resulted from continued contract renegotiations, partially 
offset by a $346,000 writeoff of damaged/missing tops. Results in
2002 included a $656,000 tax benefit to reverse a portion of the
$1,350,000 charge taken in 2001 to establish a reserve against the
realizability of deferred tax benefits previously recorded due to
changes in Media’s tax situation. Adjusted for these items, Media
lost $4,961,000 in 2003, compared to $5,450,000 in 2002, an
improvement of $489,000 or 9%. The overall net loss position was
primarily a result of decreased revenue, which continued to be
impacted by the depressed advertising market, and high fixed 
overhead, partially offset by reduced fleet costs which declined at 
a slower rate than revenue as fleet contracts were renegotiated.

Advertising revenues of $6,234,000 in 2003, down $255,000 or 
4% from $6,489,000 in 2002, began to pick up in the later part of
2003, as evidenced by the increase in deferred revenue of $957,000
to $1,747,000. Vehicles under contract in the US were 6,700, down
2,900 or 30% from 9,600 a year ago, primarily reflecting efforts to
reduce fleet costs. Media’s results also included losses of $984,000
in 2003 and $751,000 in 2002, related to foreign operations (5,000
tops/racks under contract), which are suffering from the same 
slowdown in advertising that is hurting the US market.

The Company’s net realized gain on investments was $11,527,000
in 2003, compared to losses of $6,335,000 for 2002, reflecting the
above, and direct gains on sales of equity investments of $6,223,000
and by net recoveries of $36,000, partially offset by $161,000 of
realized losses on foreclosed properties in both periods, compared 
to 2002 net chargeoffs of $40,000.

The Company’s net realized/unrealized gains on investments were
$604,000 in 2003, compared to a net loss of $4,715,000 for 2002,
reflecting the above.

Income tax expense was $41,000 in 2003, down $44,000 or 
52% from $85,000 in 2002 reflecting taxes owed on a limited 
partnership investment.

ASSET/LIABILITY MANAGEMENT

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY

The Company, like other financial institutions, is subject to interest
rate risk to the extent its interest-earning assets (consisting of medallion,
commercial, and consumer loans; and investment securities) reprice
on a different basis over time in comparison to its interest-bearing
liabilities (consisting primarily of credit facilities with banks, bank
certificates of deposit, and subordinated SBA debentures).

Having interest-bearing liabilities that mature or reprice more 
frequently on average than assets may be beneficial in times of
declining interest rates, although such an asset/liability structure
may result in declining net earnings during periods of rising interest
rates. Abrupt increases in market rates of interest may have an
adverse impact on our earnings until we are able to originate new
loans at the higher prevailing interest rates. Conversely, having
interest-earning assets that mature or reprice more frequently on
average than liabilities may be beneficial in times of rising interest
rates, although this asset/liability structure may result in declining
net earnings during periods of falling interest rates. This mismatch
between maturities and interest rate sensitivities of our interest-earning
assets and interest-bearing liabilities results in interest rate risk.
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December 31, 2004 Cumulative Rate Gap (1)

More Than More Than More Than More Than More Than
1 and 2 and 3 and 4 and 5 and

Less Than Less Than Less Than Less Than Less Than Less Than
(Dollars in thousands) 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years 4 Years 5 Years 6 Years Thereafter Total

Earning assets
Floating-rate loans $116,693 $       — $      — $      — $       — $      — $        — $116,693
Adjustable rate loans 105,962 43,139 16,598 14 237 — 230 166,180
Fixed-rate loans 23,456 85,646 99,395 55,115 70,485 3,142 18,973 356,212
Cash 18,368 — — — — — — 18,368

Total earning assets $264,479 $128,785 $115,993 $ 55,129 $  70,722 $  3,142 $ 19,203 $657,453

Interest bearing liabilities
Revolving line of credit $119,957 $ 60,000 $ 80,000 $       — $       — $       — $       — $259,957
Certificates of deposit 102,344 43,572 25,671 9,658 5,293 — — 186,538
Notes payable to Banks 15,003 — — — — — — 15,003
SBA debentures — — — — — — 64,435 64,435

Total liabilities $237,304 $103,572 $105,671 $  9,658 $  5,293 $       — $ 64,435 $525,933

Interest rate gap $ 27,175 $  25,213 $ 10,322 $ 45,471 $  65,429 $  3,142 $(45,232) $131,520

Cumulative interest rate gap (2) $ 27,175 $  52,388 $ 62,710 $108,181 $173,610 $176,752 $131,520 —

December 31, 2003 (2) (61,987) (6,176) 104,121 123,280 181,851 189,272 141,674 —
December 31, 2002 (24,529) 38,168 116,363 129,245 141,889 149,975 140,526 —

(1) The ratio of the cumulative one year gap to total interest rate sensitive assets was 4%, (14%), and (6%) as of December 31, 2004, December 31, 2003, and
December 31, 2002.

(2) Adjusted for the medallion loan 40% prepayment assumption results in cumulative one year positive interest rate gap and related ratio of $136,030,000 or 
21% and $19,136,000 or 4% for December 31, 2004 and 2003, respectively.



The Company values its portfolio at fair value as determined in good
faith by management and approved by the Board of Directors in
accordance with the Company’s valuation policy. Unlike certain
lending institutions, the Company is not permitted to establish
reserves for loan losses. Instead, the Company must value each 
individual investment and portfolio loan on a quarterly basis. The
Company records unrealized depreciation on investments and loans
when it believes that an asset has been impaired and full collection
is unlikely. The Company records unrealized appreciation on equities
if it has a clear indication that the underlying portfolio company has
appreciated in value and, therefore, the Company’s equity investment
has also appreciated in value. Without a readily ascertainable market
value, the estimated value of the Company’s portfolio of investments
and loans may differ significantly from the values that would be
placed on the portfolio if there existed a ready market for the
investments. The Company adjusts the valuation of the portfolio
quarterly to reflect management’s estimate of the current fair value
of each investment in the portfolio. Any changes in estimated fair
value are recorded in the Company’s statement of operations as net
unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investments. The Company’s
investment in MTM, as wholly-owned portfolio investments, was
also subject to quarterly assessments of its fair value. The Company
used MTM’s actual results of operations as the best estimate of
changes in fair value, and recorded the result as a component of
unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investments.

In addition, the illiquidity of our loan portfolio and investments may
adversely affect our ability to dispose of loans at times when it may
be advantageous for us to liquidate such portfolio or investments. 
In addition, if we were required to liquidate some or all of the
investments in the portfolio, the proceeds of such liquidation may
be significantly less than the current value of such investments.
Because we borrow money to make loans and investments, our net
operating income is dependent upon the difference between the rate
at which we borrow funds and the rate at which we invest these funds.
As a result, there can be no assurance that a significant change in
market interest rates will not have a material adverse effect on our
interest income. In periods of sharply rising interest rates, our cost
of funds would increase, which would reduce our net operating
income before net realized and unrealized gains. We use a combination

of long-term and short-term borrowings and equity capital to finance
our investing activities. Our long-term fixed-rate investments are
financed primarily with short-term floating-rate debt, and to a 
lesser extent by term fixed-rate debt we may use interest rate risk
management techniques in an effort to limit our exposure to interest
rate fluctuations. Such techniques may include various interest rate
hedging activities to the extent permitted by the 1940 Act. The
Company has analyzed the potential impact of changes in interest
rates on interest income net of interest expense. Assuming that the
balance sheet were to remain constant and no actions were taken to
alter the existing interest rate sensitivity, a hypothetical immediate
1% change in interest rates would have positively impacted net
increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from operations as of at
December 31, 2004 by approximately $992,000 on an annualized
basis, compared to $822,000 as of December 31, 2003, and the
impact of such an immediate 1% change over a one year period
would have been $517,000, compared to ($112,000) for 2003.
Although management believes that this measure is indicative of the
Company’s sensitivity to interest rate changes, it does not adjust for
potential changes in credit quality, size and composition of the assets
on the balance sheet, and other business developments that could
affect net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from operations
in a particular quarter or for the year taken as a whole. Accordingly,
no assurances can be given that actual results would not differ
materially from the potential outcome simulated by these estimates.

The Company continues to work with investment banking firms
and other financial intermediaries to investigate the viability of a
number of other financing options which include, among others, 
the sale or spin off certain assets or divisions, the development of a
securitization conduit program, and other independent financing for
certain subsidiaries or asset classes. These financing options would
also provide additional sources of funds for both external expansion
and continuation of internal growth.

The following table illustrates sources of available funds for the
Company and each of the subsidiaries, and amounts outstanding
under credit facilities and their respective end of period weighted
average interest rates at December 31, 2004. See notes 4 and 5 to
the consolidated financial statements for additional information
about each credit facility.
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The Company’s interest rate sensitive assets were $657,453,000 and
interest rate sensitive liabilities were $525,933,000 at December 31,
2004. The one-year cumulative interest rate gap was a positive
$27,175,000 or 4% of interest rate sensitive assets, compared to a
negative ($61,687,000) or 14% at December 31, 2003. However,
using our estimated 40% prepayment/refinancing rate for medallion
loans to adjust the interest rate gap resulted in a positive gap of
$136,030,000 or 21% at December 31, 2004. The Company seeks
to manage interest rate risk by originating adjustable-rate loans, 
by incurring fixed-rate indebtedness, by evaluating appropriate
derivatives, pursuing securitization opportunities, and by other
options consistent with managing interest rate risk.

INTEREST RATE CAP AGREEMENTS

From time-to time, the Company enters into interest rate cap 
agreements to manage the exposure of the portfolio to increases in
market interest rates by hedging a portion of its variable-rate debt
against increases in interest rates. We entered into an interest rate
cap agreement on a notional amount of $10,000,000 limiting our
maximum LIBOR exposure on our revolving credit facility until
June 24, 2002 to 7.25%. Total premiums paid under interest rate
cap agreements were expensed, and there were no interest rate caps
outstanding as of December 31, 2004.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Our sources of liquidity are the revolving line of credit with MLB,
unfunded commitments from the SBA for long-term debentures 
that are issued to or guaranteed by the SBA, loan amortization and
prepayments, participations or sales of loans to third parties, and
our ability to raise brokered certificates of deposit through MB. As 
a RIC in 2001 and earlier years, and as expected for 2004 and later
years, we are required to distribute at least 90% of our investment
company taxable income; consequently, we have primarily relied
upon external sources of funds to finance growth. In September
2002, the Trust entered into a $250,000,000 revolving line of credit
with MLB for the purpose of funding medallion loans acquired from
MFC and others. At December 31, 2004, this line was essentially
fully utilized; however in January 2005, the line was extended and

the commitment amount raised to $275,000,000, and can be
increased to $325,000,000 at our option. At the current required
capital levels, it is expected, although there can be no guarantee,
that deposits of approximately $2,400,000 could be raised by 
MB to fund future loan origination activity. In addition, MB as 
a non-RIC subsidiary of the Company is allowed (and for three
years required) to retain all earnings in the business to fund future
growth. In May 2001, the Company applied for and received
$72,000,000 of additional funding with the SBA ($113,400,000 
to be committed by the SBA in total), subject to the infusion of
additional equity capital into the respective subsidiaries, and in
December 2003, an additional $8,000,000 of funding was committed
by the SBA, free from any additional equity capital contribution. At
December 31, 2004, $15,565,000 is available under these commitments
($7,500,000 of which requires a capital contribution from the Company
of $2,500,000), $8,065,000 of which requires no capital contribution.
Since SBA financing subjects its recipients to certain regulations,
the Company will seek funding at the subsidiary level to maximize
its benefits. Lastly, approximately $10,269,000 was available at
December 31, 2004 under a loan sale agreement that MBC has with
a participant bank, and $3,300,000 was available under a revolving
credit agreement with a commercial bank.

The components of our debt were as follows at December 31, 2004:

Balance Percentage Rate (1)

Revolving line of credit $249,957,000 48% 3.85%
Certificates of deposit 186,538,000 35 2.46
SBA debentures 64,435,000 12 6.11
Notes payable to banks 15,003,000 3 4.97
Margin loan 10,000,000 2 3.01

Total outstanding debt $525,933,000 100% 3.65

(1) Weighted average contractual rate as of December 31, 2004.

The Company’s contractual obligations expire on or mature at vari-
ous dates through March 1, 2014. The following table shows all
contractual obligations at December 31, 2004.
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Payments due by period

Less than 1 - 2 2 - 3 3 - 4 4 - 5 More than
1 year years years years years 5 years Total

Floating rate borrowings $134,960,000 $ 60,000,000 $ 80,000,000 $         — $         — $          — $274,960,000
Fixed rate borrowings 102,344,000 43,572,000 25,671,000 9,658,000 5,293,000 64,435,000 250,973,000
Operating lease obligations 1,006,000 614,000 247,000 126,000 119,000 277,000 2,389,000

Total $238,310,000 $104,186,000 $105,918,000 $9,784,000 $5,412,000 $64,712,000 $528,322,000



Under FIN 46R, variable interest entities must be consolidated 
by the primary beneficiary. The primary beneficiary is generally
defined as having the majority of the risks and rewards of ownership
arising from the variable interest entity. FIN 46R also requires certain
disclosures if a significant variable interest is held but not required
to be consolidated. This standard did not have a material impact on
the Company’s consolidated financial condition or results of operations.

In May 2003, the FASB issued SFAS No. 150 “Accounting for Certain
Financial Instruments with Characteristics of both Liabilities and
Equity” (“SFAS No. 150”). This statement requires that an issuer
classify financial instruments that are within its scope as a liability.
Many of those instruments were classified as equity under previous
guidance. Most of the guidance in SFAS No. 150 is effective for all
financial instruments entered into or modified after May 31, 2003,
and otherwise effective at the beginning of the first interim period
beginning after June 15, 2003. This standard did not have a material
impact on the Company’s consolidated financial condition or results
of operations.

In April 2003, the FASB issued SFAS No. 149, “Amendment of
Statement 133 on Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities”
(SFAS No. 149). The provisions of SFAS No.149 that relate to SFAS
No. 133 and No. 138 implementation issues that have been effective
for fiscal quarters that began prior to June 15, 2003, should continue
to be applied in accordance with their respective effective dates. 
In addition, provisions of SFAS No. 149 which relate to forward
purchases or sales of when-issued securities or other securities that
do not yet exist, should be applied to both existing contracts and
new contracts entered into after June 30, 2003. The changes in SFAS
No. 149 improve financial reporting by requiring that contracts with
comparable characteristics be accounted for similarly. In particular,
SFAS No. 149 (1) clarifies under what circumstances a contract with
an initial net investment meets the characteristic of a derivative 
discussed in paragraph 6(b) of SFAS No. 133 and No. 138, (2)
clarifies when a derivative contains a financing component, (3) amends
the definition of an underlying financing component to conform it
to language used in FIN 45, and (4) amends certain other existing
pronouncements. Those changes will result in more consistent reporting
of contracts as either derivatives or hybrid instruments. SFAS No.
149 is effective for contracts entered into or modified after June 30,
2003, except as stated above and for hedging relationships designated
after June 30, 2003. In addition, except as stated above, all provisions
of SFAS No.149 should be applied prospectively. This standard did
not have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial
condition or results of operations.

In December 2002, the FASB issued Statement No. 148, “Accounting
for Stock-Based Compensation — Transition and Disclosure — An
Amendment of FASB Statement No. 123,” which provides optional

transition guidance for those companies electing to voluntarily adopt
the accounting provisions of SFAS No. 123. In addition, the statement
mandates certain interim disclosures that are incremental to those
required by Statement No. 123. The Company will continue to
account for stock-based compensation in accordance with APB No.
25. As such, the Company does not expect this standard to have a
material impact on its consolidated financial position or results of
operations. The Company adopted the disclosure-only provisions of
SFAS No. 148 at December 31, 2003.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION RELATING TO

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

The Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 provides a safe
harbor for forward-looking statements so long as those statements are
identified as forward-looking and are accompanied by meaningful
cautionary statements identifying important factors that could 
cause actual results to differ materially from those projected in such
statements. In connection with certain forward-looking statements
contained in this Form 10-K and those that may be made in the
future by or on behalf of the Company, the Company notes that
there are various factors that could cause actual results to differ
materially from those set forth in any such forward-looking statements.
The forward-looking statements contained in this Form 10-K were
prepared by management and are qualified by, and subject to, 
significant business, economic, competitive, regulatory and other
uncertainties and contingencies, all of which are difficult or impossible
to predict and many of which are beyond the control of the Company.
Accordingly, there can be no assurance that the forward-looking
statements contained in this Form 10-K will be realized or that
actual results will not be significantly higher or lower. The statements
have not been audited by, examined by, compiled by or subjected 
to agreed-upon procedures by independent accountants, and no
third-party has independently verified or reviewed such statements.
Readers of this Form 10-K should consider these facts in evaluating
the information contained herein. In addition, the business and
operations of the Company are subject to substantial risks which
increase the uncertainty inherent in the forward-looking statements
contained in this Form 10-K. The inclusion of the forward-looking
statements contained in this Form 10-K should not be regarded as a
representation by the Company or any other person that the forward-
looking statements contained in this Form 10-K will be achieved. In
light of the foregoing, readers of this Form 10-K are cautioned not
to place undue reliance on the forward-looking statements contained
herein. These risks and others that are detailed in this Form 10-K
and other documents that the Company files from time to time 
with the Securities and Exchange Commission, including quarterly
reports on Form 10-Q and any current reports on Form 8-K must
be considered by any investor or potential investor in the Company.

Loan amortization, prepayments, and sales also provide a source 
of funding for the Company. Prepayments on loans are influenced
significantly by general interest rates, medallion loan market rates,
economic conditions, and competition. Loan sales are a major focus
of the SBA Section 7(a) loan program conducted by BLL, which is
primarily set up to originate and sell loans. Increases in SBA Section
7(a) loan balances in any given period generally reflect timing 
differences in closing and selling transactions. The Company believes
that its credit facilities with MLB and the SBA, deposits generated at
MB, and cash flow from operations (after distributions to shareholders)
will be adequate to fund the continuing operations of the Company’s
loan portfolio. Also, MB is not a RIC, and therefore is able to retain
earnings to finance growth.

RECENTLY ISSUED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

In December 2004, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB)
issued SFAS No. 123 (revised 2004), “Share-Based Payment,” (SFAS
No. 123R), which supercedes Accounting Principles Board (APB)
Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees.” The
revised statement addresses the accounting for share-based payment

transactions with employees and other third parties, eliminates the
ability to account for share-based transactions using APB No. 25
and requires that the compensation costs relating to such transactions
be recognized in the consolidated financial statements. FAS No. 123R
requires additional disclosures relating to the income tax and cash
flow effects resulting from share-based payments. The provisions of
FAS No. 123R are effective July 1, 2005. We are currently evaluating
the provisions of FAS No. 123R and currently estimate that the
adoption of these provisions will reduce annual diluted earnings per
share in 2005.

In December 2003, the FASB issued Interpretation No. 46 (revised),
“Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities” (FIN 46R), an inter-
pretation of Accounting Research Bulletin No. 51, “Consolidated
Financial Statements”. Variable interest entities, some of which
were formerly referred to as special purpose entities, are generally
entities for which their other equity investors (1) do not provide 
significant financial resources for the entity to sustain its activities,
(2) do not have voting rights or (3) have voting rights that are 
disproportionately high compared with their economic interests.
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The
(Dollars in thousands) Company MFC BLL MCI MBC FSVC MB Total 12/31/03

Cash $  3,725 $  5,790 $1,359 $  2,824 $3,237 $  1,318 $  19,014 $ 37,267 $ 47,676
Bank loans (1) 15,000 15,000 —
Amounts undisbursed 3,300 3,300 —
Amounts outstanding 11,700 3,303 15,003 7,583
Average interest rate 5.25% 3.98% 4.97% 3.87%
Maturity 4/05 6/07 4/05-6/07 5/4-6/07
Lines of Credit (2) 250,000 250,000 250,000
Amounts undisbursed 43 43 27,064
Amounts outstanding 249,957 249,957 222,936
Average interest rate 3.85% 3.85% 2.54%
Maturity 9/05 9/05 9/05
Margin loan (3) 10,000 10,000 —
Average interest rate 3.01% 3.01% —
Maturity N/A N/A —
SBA debentures 36,000 44,000 80,000 80,000
Amounts undisbursed 7,500 8,065 15,565 23,065
Amounts outstanding 28,500 35,935 64,435 56,935
Average interest rate 6.15% 6.08% 6.11% 5.93%
Maturity 9/11-3/14 9/11-9/13 9/11-3/14 9/11-3/14
Certificates of deposit (4) 186,538 186,538 —
Average interest rate 2.46% 2.46% —
Maturity 1/05-5/09 1/05-5/09 —

Total cash and remaining 
amounts undisbursed 
under credit facilities $ 7,025 $   5,832 $1,359 $10,324 $3,237 $  9,383 $ 19,014 $ 56,175 $ 97,805

Total debt outstanding $21,700 $253,260 $   — $28,500 $   — $35,935 $186,538 $525,933 $287,454

(1) On April 30, 2004, the Company established a $15,000,000 line of credit with Sterling National Bank secured by certain loans of MBC and other affiliates.
(2) In January, 2005, this line of credit was extended for an additional year to 9/06 at up to 50 bp lower rates, with the committed amount adjusting to $275,000,000

immediately, increasing to $325,000,000 at our option.
(3) In November, 2004, the Company established a margin loan with Bear Stearns, secured by the CCU stock received in the Media merger.
(4) Reflects the federally-insured certificates of deposit issued by MB during its first full year of operations.
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December 31, 2004 2003

ASSETS

Medallion loans, at fair value $392,131,108 $288,211,557
Commercial loans, at fair value 136,834,891 85,970,205
Consumer loans, at fair value 66,330,748 —
Equity investments, at fair value 33,645,424 4,976,763
Investment securities, at fair value 14,598,837 —

NET INVESTMENTS ($312,330,000 at December 31, 2004 and $251,880,000 
at December 31, 2003 pledged as collateral under borrowing arrangements) 643,541,008 379,158,525

Investment in and loans to MTM — 3,614,485

TOTAL INVESTMENTS 643,541,008 382,773,010

Cash ($690,000 in 2004 and $605,000 in 2003 restricted as to use by lender) 37,267,122 47,675,537
Accrued interest receivable 3,062,608 1,727,719
Servicing fee receivable 2,312,040 2,663,468
Fixed assets, net 991,901 1,351,887
Goodwill, net 5,007,583 5,007,583
Other assets, net 17,727,362 15,295,253

TOTAL ASSETS $709,909,624 $456,494,457

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 11,756,337 $  5,726,830
Accrued interest payable 1,758,956 1,197,248
Floating rate borrowings 274,959,911 230,519,057
Fixed rate borrowings 250,973,035 56,935,000

TOTAL LIABILITIES 539,448,239 294,378,135

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Preferred Stock (1,000,000 shares of $0.01 par value stock authorized — none outstanding) — —
Common stock (50,000,000 shares of $0.01 par value stock authorized) 183,077 182,524
Treasury stock at cost, 983,451 shares in 2004 and 30,934 shares in 2003 (9,002,382) (431,584)
Capital in excess of par value 174,095,094 173,831,049
Cumulative effect of foreign currency translation — (72,861)
Accumulated net investment income (losses) 5,185,596 (11,392,806)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 170,461,385 162,116,322

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY $709,909,624 $456,494,457

Number of common shares outstanding 17,344,999 18,242,178
Net asset value per share $  9.83 $           8.89

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Year Ended December 31, 2004 2003 2002

Interest income on investments $37,875,698 $ 25,794,577 $ 33,485,320
Dividends and interest income on short-term investments 809,368 223,178 389,967
Medallion lease income 434,315 196,610 —

TOTAL INVESTMENT INCOME 39,119,381 26,214,365 33,875,287

Interest on floating rate borrowings 8,921,750 7,862,552 13,542,993
Interest on fixed rate borrowings 7,141,833 4,179,379 6,700,019

TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE 16,063,583 12,041,931 20,243,012

NET INTEREST INCOME 23,055,798 14,172,434 13,632,275

Gain on sales of loans 904,074 856,083 1,443,735
Other income 2,575,355 3,600,783 4,677,678

TOTAL NONINTEREST INCOME 3,479,429 4,456,866 6,121,413

Salaries and benefits 9,417,185 9,110,058 9,176,312
Professional fees 1,776,251 1,247,687 2,454,962
Cost of debt extinguishment — 63,302 9,417,314
Other operating expenses 7,743,645 6,752,616 6,516,857

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 18,937,081 17,173,663 27,565,445

NET INVESTMENT INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES 7,598,146 1,455,637 (7,811,757)
Income tax provision 2,170,737 41,149 84,656

NET INVESTMENT INCOME (LOSS) AFTER INCOME TAXES 5,427,409 1,414,488 (7,896,413)

Net realized gains (losses) on investments (25,791) 11,526,628 (6,335,281)
Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investments 17,110,411 (10,923,093) 1,620,078

Net realized/unrealized gain (loss) on investments 17,084,620 603,535 (4,715,203)

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS RESULTING FROM OPERATIONS $22,512,029 $ 2,018,023 $(12,611,616)

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS RESULTING FROM

OPERATIONS PER COMMON SHARE

Basic $          1.25 $          0.11 $         (0.69)
Diluted 1.22 0.11 (0.69)

DIVIDENDS DECLARED PER SHARE $          0.37 $          0.16 $    0.03

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING

Basic 18,001,604 18,245,774 18,242,728
Diluted 18,424,518 18,287,952 18,242,728

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Cumulative 
Effect

Common Stock Treasury Stock Capital In of Foreign Accumulated
Excess Currency Net Investment

# of Shares(1) Amount # of Shares Amount Of Par Value Translation Income (Losses)

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 2001 18,242,035 $ 182,421 (20,118) $ (331,640) $184,817,899 $      — $ (9,645,103)
Net decrease in net assets 

resulting from operations — — — — — — (12,611,616)
Dividends declared on common 

stock ($0.03 per share) — — — — — — (547,282)
Other 693 — — — — — —
SOP 93-2 reclassification — — — — (11,036,537) — 11,036,537

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 2002 18,242,728 182,421 (20,118) (331,640) 173,781,362 — (11,767,464)
Exercise of stock options 10,266 103 — — 49,687 — —
Net increase in net assets 

resulting from operations — — — — — — 2,018,023
Dividends declared on common 

stock ($0.09 per share) — — — — — — (1,643,365)
Treasury stock acquired (10,816) — (10,816) (99,944) — — —
Cumulative effect of foreign 

currency translation — — — — — (72,861) —

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 2003 18,242,178 182,524 (30,934) (431,584) 173,831,049 (72,861) (11,392,806)
Exercise of stock options 55,338 553 — — 264,045 — —
Net increase in net assets 

resulting from operations — — — — — — 22,512,029
Dividends declared on common 

stock ($0.33 per share) — — — — — — (5,933,627)
Treasury stock acquired (952,517) — (952,517) (8,570,798) — — —
Cumulative effect of foreign 

currency translation — — — — — 72,861 —

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 2004 17,344,999 $ 183,077 (983,451) $(9,002,382) $174,095,094 $        — $  5,185,596

(1) Shown net of Treasury shares held
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Year Ended December 31, 2004 2003 2002

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from operations $  22,512,029 $   2,018,023 $ (12,611,616)
Adjustments to reconcile net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting 

from operations to net cash provided by (used for) operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 635,758 643,809 595,176
Amortization of origination costs 1,704,194 1,376,641 1,529,200
Increase in net unrealized (appreciation) depreciation on investments 3,575,088 6,990,265 (6,414,472)
Gain on sale of Media (24,989,099) — —
Net realized (gains) losses on investments 1,502,791 (11,526,628) 6,335,281
Gains on sales of loans (904,074) (856,083) (1,443,735)
Increase in unrealized depreciation on MTM 2,826,600 3,932,828 4,794,394
Increase in valuation of servicing fee receivable — (400,000) —
(Increase) decrease in accrued interest receivable (430,333) 960,570 1,449,368
Decrease in servicing fee receivable 786,428 574,949 731,182
(Increase) decrease in other assets, net 4,134,367 (1,067,518) (2,282,983)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,074,536 (1,481,477) (39,192)
Increase (decrease) in accrued interest payable 561,708 (4,392,505) 3,451,514

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED FOR) OPERATING ACTIVITIES 12,989,993 (3,227,126) (3,905,883)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Investments originated (303,369,002) (248,225,892) (158,060,115)
Purchase of RV/ Marine loan portfolio (87,213,656) — —
Proceeds from principal receipts, sales, and maturities of investments 144,835,651 232,171,193 248,049,659
Investments in and loans to MTM, net (1,608,722) (3,103,874) (2,641,698)
Capital expenditures (281,741) (301,346) (213,039)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED FOR) INVESTING ACTIVITIES (247,637,470) (19,459,919) 87,134,807

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from floating rate borrowings 165,493,591 193,216,383 150,718,194
Repayments of floating rate borrowings (121,052,737) (143,305,813) (203,109,706)
Proceeds from fixed rate borrowings 260,973,102 9,150,000 25,300,000
Repayments of fixed rate borrowings (66,935,067) (22,373,753) (43,986,247)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 264,598 49,790 —
Payments of declared dividends (5,933,627) (1,643,366) (2,190,938)
Purchase of treasury stock at cost (8,570,798) (99,944) —

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED FOR) FINANCING ACTIVITIES 224,239,062 34,993,297 (73,268,697)

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH (10,408,415) 12,306,252 9,960,227
CASH, beginning of year 47,675,537 35,369,285 25,409,058

CASH, end of year $ 37,267,122 $ 47,675,537 $ 35,369,285

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

Cash paid during the year for interest $ 13,387,325 $ 13,745,950 $  18,700,933
Cash paid during the year for income taxes 2,157,000 41,149 38,840
Non-cash investing activities-net transfers to (from) other assets 1,439,831 (2,362,534) 9,353,121

The accompanying notes are in integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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NOTE 1: ORGANIZATION OF MEDALLION FINANCIAL CORP. AND

ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Medallion Financial Corp. (the Company) is a closed-end management
investment company organized as a Delaware corporation. The
Company has elected to be regulated as a Business Development
Company (BDC) under the Investment Company Act of 1940, as
amended (the 1940 Act). The Company conducts its business
through various wholly-owned subsidiaries including its primary
operating company, Medallion Funding Corp. (MFC), a Small
Business Investment Company (SBIC) which originates and services
taxicab medallion and commercial loans. As an adjunct to the
Company’s taxicab medallion finance business, the Company had
operated a taxicab rooftop advertising business through two sub-
sidiaries, the primary operator Medallion Taxi Media, Inc. (Media),
and a small operating subsidiary in Japan (MMJ), (together MTM).
During the 2004 third quarter, Media was merged with and into a
subsidiary of Clear Channel Communications, Inc. (CCU), and MMJ
was sold in a stock sale to its management. The Company no longer
conducts a taxicab rooftop advertising business. (See Note 3)

The Company also conducts business through Business Lenders,
LLC (BLL), licensed under the Small Business Administration
(SBA) Section 7(a) program; Medallion Business Credit, LLC
(MBC), an originator of loans to small businesses for the purpose 
of financing inventory and receivables; Medallion Capital, Inc.
(MCI), an SBIC which conducts a mezzanine financing business;
Freshstart Venture Capital Corp. (FSVC), an SBIC which originates
and services taxicab medallion and commercial loans; and
Medallion Bank (MB), a Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation
(FDIC) insured industrial bank that primarily originates medallion
loans, commercial loans, and RV/Marine consumer loans, raises
deposits, and conducts other banking activities. MFC, MCI, and
FSVC, as SBICs, are regulated and financed in part by the SBA.

MB was capitalized on December 16, 2003, with $22,000,000 from
the Company. On December 22, 2003, upon satisfaction of the con-
ditions set forth in the FDIC’s order of October 2, 2003 approving
MB’s application for federal deposit insurance, the FDIC certified
that the deposits of each depositor in MB were insured to the maxi-
mum amount provided by the Federal Deposit Insurance Act and
MB opened for business. MB is subject to competition from other
financial institutions and to the regulations of certain federal and
state agencies and undergoes examinations by both agencies.

MB is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company and was initially
formed for the primary purpose of originating commercial loans in
three categories: 1) loans to finance the purchase of taxicab medal-
lions (licenses), 2) asset-based commercial loans and 3) SBA 7(a) 

loans. The loans are marketed and serviced by MB’s affiliates who
have extensive prior experience in these asset groups. Additionally,
MB began issuing brokered certificates of deposit in January 2004,
and purchased over $84,150,000 of taxicab medallion and asset-
based loans from affiliates of the Company. Additionally, on April
1, 2004, MB purchased a RV/Marine loan portfolio with a principal
amount of $84,875,000, net of $4,244,000, or 5.0%, of unrealized
depreciation, from an unrelated financial institution for consideration
of $86,309,000. The purchase was funded with $7,700,000 of
additional capital contributed by the Company and with deposits
raised by MB. The purchase included a premium of approximately
$5,678,000 to the book value of assets acquired, which will be
amortized to interest income over the expected life of the acquired
loans, and which is carried in other assets on the consolidated 
balance sheets.

In June 2003, MFC established several wholly-owned subsidiaries
which, along with an existing subsidiary (together, Medallion
Chicago), purchased certain City of Chicago taxicab medallions
which are leased to fleet operators while being held for long-term
appreciation in value.

In September 2002, MFC established a wholly-owned subsidiary,
Taxi Medallion Loan Trust I (Trust), for the purpose of owning
medallion loans originated by MFC or others. The Trust is a sepa-
rate legal and corporate entity with its own creditors who, in any
liquidation of the Trust, will be entitled to be satisfied out of the
Trust’s assets prior to any value in the Trust becoming available 
to the Trust’s equity holders. The assets of the Trust, aggregating
$280,413,849 at December 31, 2004, are not available to pay 
obligations of its affiliates or any other party, and the assets of 
affiliates or any other party are not available to pay obligations 
of the Trust. The Trust’s loans are serviced by MFC.

NOTE 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

USE OF ESTIMATES

The accounting and reporting policies of the Company conform
with accounting principles generally accepted in the US and general
practices in the investment company industry. The preparation of
financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting
principles in the US requires the Company to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reporting and disclosure of assets and
liabilities, including those that are of a contingent nature, at the date
of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues
and expenses during the reporting period. Such estimates are 
subject to change over time, and actual results could differ from
those estimates. The determination of fair value of the Company’s
investments is subject to significant change within one year.
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PRINCIPLES OF CONSOLIDATION

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the
Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, except for MTM. All
significant intercompany transactions, balances, and profits have
been eliminated in consolidation. As non-investment companies,
MTM cannot be consolidated with the Company, which is an invest-
ment company under the 1940 Act. See Note 3 for the presentation
of financial information for MTM.

INVESTMENT VALUATION

The Company’s loans, net of participations and any unearned 
discount, are considered investments under the 1940 Act and are
recorded at fair value. Loans are valued at cost adjusted for any
unrealized appreciation (depreciation). Since no ready market 
exists for these loans, the fair value is determined in good faith 
by management, and approved by the Board of Directors. In deter-
mining the fair value, the Company and Board of Directors consider
factors such as the financial condition of the borrower, the adequacy
of the collateral, individual credit risks, historical loss experience,
and the relationships between current and projected market rates
and portfolio rates of interest and maturities. The Company’s
RV/Marine portfolio purchase was net of unrealized depreciation of
$4,244,000, or 5.0% of the balances outstanding, and included a
purchase premium of approximately $5,678,000. Adjustments to
the fair value of this portfolio are based on the historical loan loss
data obtained from the seller, adjusted for changes in delinquency
trends and other factors as described above. 

Equity investments (common stock and stock warrants) and invest-
ment securities (mortgage backed bonds) are recorded at fair value,
represented as cost, plus or minus unrealized appreciation or depre-
ciation, respectively. The fair value of investments that have no ready
market are determined in good faith by management, and approved
by the Board of Directors, based upon assets and revenues of the
underlying investee companies as well as general market trends for
businesses in the same industry. Included in equity investments at
December 31, 2004 are marketable and non-marketable securities
of $29,926,000 and $3,719,000, respectively. At December 31,
2003, the respective balances were $648,000 and $4,328,000. The
increase in marketable investment securities reflected the receipt of
933,521 shares of stock of CCU (833,521 shares at year end) in
connection with the merger of Media into CCU. Because of the
inherent uncertainty of valuations, management’s estimates of the
values of the investments may differ significantly from the values
that would have been used had a ready market for the investments
existed, and the differences could be material.

The Company’s investments consist primarily of long-term loans to
persons defined by SBA regulations as socially or economically dis-
advantaged, or to entities that are at least 50% owned by such per-
sons. Approximately 61% and 76% of the Company’s investment
portfolio at December 31, 2004 and December 31, 2003 had arisen

in connection with the financing of taxicab medallions, taxicabs,
and related assets, of which 78% and 80% were in New York City.
These loans are secured by the medallions, taxicabs, and related
assets, and are personally guaranteed by the borrowers, or in the
case of corporations, are generally guaranteed personally by the
owners. A portion of the Company’s portfolio (21%) represents
loans to various commercial enterprises, in a variety of industries,
including wholesaling, food services, financing, broadcasting, 
communications, real estate, and lodging. These loans are made 
primarily in the metropolitan New York City area, and include
loans guaranteed by the SBA under its Section 7(a) program, less
the sale of the guaranteed portion of those loans. Funding for the
Section 7(a) program depends on annual appropriations by the US
Congress. Approximately 11% of the Company’s portfolio consists
of consumer loans collateralized by recreational vehicles, boats, 
and trailers to consumers in all 50 states. 

COLLATERAL APPRECIATION PARTICIPATION LOANS

During the 2000 first half, the Company originated collateral
appreciation participation loans collateralized by 500 Chicago 
taxicab medallions of $29,800,000, of which $20,850,000 was 
syndicated to other financial institutions. During 2002 and 2003,
all of the medallions were returned to the Company in lieu of
repayment of the loans. Subsequently, the Company reached 
agreement to sell 400 of the medallions to new borrowers at book
value upon the transfer of the ownership of the medallion licenses
by the City of Chicago, and 400 medallions had been reclassified
back to medallion loans through December 31, 2004, reflecting the
transfers to date, and are carried at $19,814,000, which includes
portions of the original loan repurchased from the participants 
and refinanced elsewhere, primarily with the Merrill Lynch facility.
Also, during 2003, 100 of the returned medallions were sold for
$2,000,000 to subsidiaries of MFC, who subsequently repurchased
the syndicated portion of $4,000,000, the purchase of which was
mostly funded by notes of $3,700,000 with several banks. These
medallions are leased to fleet operators while being held for long-
term appreciation in value. As a RIC, the Company is required to
mark-to-market these investments on a quarterly basis, as it does
on all of its other investments. The Company believes that it has
adequately calculated the fair market value of these investments 
in each accounting period, by relying upon information such as
recent and historical medallion sale prices.

INVESTMENT TRANSACTIONS AND INCOME RECOGNITION

Loan origination fees and certain direct origination costs are deferred
and recognized as an adjustment to the yield of the related loans. At
December 31, 2004 and December 31, 2003 net origination costs
totaled approximately $1,755,000 and $1,646,000. Amortization
expense for the years ended December 31, 2004, 2003, and 2002
was approximately $1,704,000, $1,377,000 and $1,529,000. 
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Company’s historical data. During 2001, the Company began to
experience an increase in prepayment activity and delinquencies.
These trends continued to worsen during 2001, and as a result the
Company revised its prepayment assumptions on certain loan pools
to between 25% and 35% from the 15% rate historically used on
all pools. Since late 2002, prepayment patterns have slowed. The
Company evaluates the temporary impairment to determine if any
such temporary impairment would be considered to be permanent 
in nature. In the first quarter of 2003, the Company determined
that $856,000 of the temporary impairment reserve had suffered 
a permanent loss in value and was now permanent. Additionally,
during 2003, the Company determined that $400,000 of the 
temporary impairment reserve was no longer warranted due to 
the above discussed prepayment patterns and consequently, was
reversed and recognized as servicing fee income. The prepayment
rate of loans may be affected by a variety of economic and other
factors, including prevailing interest rates and the availability of
alternative financing to borrowers. 

The activity in the reserve for servicing fee receivable follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2004 2003 2002

Beginning Balance $1,037,500 $2,293,500 $2,376,000
Adjustments to carrying values (1) — (856,000) —
Reductions charged to operations — (400,000) (82,500)
Other (1,000) — —

Ending Balance $1,036,500 $1,037,500 $2,293,500

(1) The Company determined that a fully reserved portion of the servicing asset
had suffered a permanent loss in value, and accordingly, reduced both the 
balance of the gross servicing fee receivable and the related reserve by
$856,000. There was no impact on the consolidated statement of income.

The Company also has the option to sell the unguaranteed portions
of loans to third party investors. The gain or loss on such sales is
calculated in accordance with SFAS No. 140. The discount related
to unguaranteed portions sold would be reversed, and the Company
would recognize a servicing fee receivable or liability based on 
servicing fees retained by the Company. The Company is required
to retain at least 5% of loans sold under the SBA Section 7(a) 
program. The Company had sales of unguaranteed portions of loans
to third party investors of $0, $4,395,000, and $16,762,000 for the
years ended December 31, 2004, 2003, and 2002, generating net
gains on sale of $0, $202,000, and $571,000.

UNREALIZED APPRECIATION (DEPRECIATION) AND REALIZED

GAINS (LOSSES) ON INVESTMENTS

The change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investments
is the amount by which the fair value estimated by the Company 
is greater (less) than the cost basis of the investment portfolio.
Realized gains or losses on investments are generated through sales
of investments, foreclosure on specific collateral, and writeoffs of

loans or assets acquired in satisfaction of loans, net of recoveries.
Unrealized depreciation on net investments (which excludes MTM
and foreclosed properties) was $11,261,000 as of December 31,
2004 and $7,631,000 as of December 31, 2003. The Company’s
investment in MTM, as wholly-owned portfolio investments, was
also subject to quarterly assessments of its fair value. The Company
used MTM’s actual results of operations as the best estimate of
changes in its fair value, and recorded the result as a component of
unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investments. See Note 3
for the presentation of financial information for MTM.

The following table sets forth the changes in the Company’s unreal-
ized appreciation (depreciation) on net investments for the years
ended December 31, 2004, 2003, and 2002.

Equity 
Loans Investments Total

Balance December, 2001(1) $(9,626,304) $ 2,125,252 $ (7,501,052)
Increase in unrealized

Appreciation on investments — 4,354,823 4,354,823
Depreciation on investments (3,843,923) (260,403) (4,104,326)

Reversal of unrealized 
(appreciation) depreciation 
related to realized
Gains on investments (2,722) — (2,722)
Losses on investments 6,075,523 219,912 6,295,435

Other 400,000 (400,000) —

Balance December 31, 2002(1) (6,997,426) 6,039,584 (957,842)
Increase in unrealized

Appreciation on investments — 1,857,627 1,857,627
Depreciation on investments (3,223,280) 122,400 (3,100,880)

Reversal of unrealized 
(appreciation) depreciation 
related to realized
Gains on investments (11,811) (7,732,566) (7,744,377)
Losses on investments 2,314,726 — 2,314,726

Balance December 31, 2003(1) (7,917,791) 287,045 (7,630,746)
Increase in unrealized

Appreciation on investments — 2,820,058 2,820,058
Depreciation on investments(2) (6,258,518) (2,478,552) (8,737,070)

Reversal of unrealized 
(appreciation) depreciation 
related to realized
Gains on investments — — —
Losses on investments 5,522,591 7,588 5,530,179

RV/Marine reserve(3) (4,243,854) — (4,243,854)
Other(4) 1,000,000 — 1,000,000

Balance December 31, 2004(1) $(11,897,572) $    636,139 $(11,261,433)

(1) Excludes unrealized depreciation of $512,281, $317,361, $128,738, and
$43,093 on foreclosed properties at December 31, 2004, 2003, 2002, and
2001, respectively.

(2) Includes $49,220 of depreciation on investment securities.
(3) Reflects the difference between the purchase price of the portfolio and the 

actual nominal value of the loan contracts acquired.
(4) Reflects the reclassification of a reserve related to collateral appreciation 

participation loans to accounts payable and accrued expenses.
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Investment securities are purchased from time-to-time in the open
market at prices that are greater or lesser than the par value of 
the investment. The resulting premium or discount is deferred and
recognized as an adjustment to the yield of the related investment.
At December 31, 2004, the net premium on investment securities
totaled $504,000, and amortization expense for 2004 was $81,000.
There were no premiums or amortization expense in 2003 or 2002.

Interest income is recorded on the accrual basis. Taxicab medallion
and commercial loans are placed on nonaccrual status, and all
uncollected accrued interest is reversed, when there is doubt as to
the collectibility of interest or principal, or if loans are 90 days or
more past due, unless management has determined that they are
both well-secured and in the process of collection. Interest income
on nonaccrual loans is generally recognized when cash is received,
unless a determination has been made to apply all cash receipts to
principal. At December 31, 2004, 2003, and 2002, total nonaccrual
loans were approximately $28,523,000, $26,769,000, and
$24,208,000, and represented 5%, 7%, and 7% of the gross medallion
and commercial loan portfolio, respectively. The amount of interest
income on nonaccrual loans that would have been recognized if 
the loans had been paying in accordance with their original terms
was approximately $6,016,000, $3,856,000, and $4,011,000 as 
of December 31, 2004, 2003, and 2002, of which $2,812,000,
$2,310,000, and $2,242,000 would have been recognized in the
years ended December 31, 2004, 2003, and 2002.

The recently purchased RV/Marine portfolio is a consumer loan
portfolio with different characteristics compared to commercial
loans, typified by a larger number of lower dollar loans that have
similar characteristics. As a result, these loans are not typically
placed on nonaccrual, but are charged off in their entirety when
deemed uncollectible, or when they become 120 days past due,
whichever is earlier, at which time appropriate collection and 
recovery efforts against both the borrower and the underlying 
collateral are initiated.

LOAN SALES AND SERVICING FEE RECEIVABLE

The Company currently accounts for its sales of loans in accordance
with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 140,
“Accounting for Transfers and Servicing of Financial Assets and
Extinguishments of Liabilities—a Replacement of FASB Statement
No. 125” (SFAS 140). SFAS 140 provides accounting and reporting
standards for transfers and servicing of financial assets and extin-
guishments of liabilities. The principal portion of loans serviced 
for others by the Company was approximately $123,166,000 and
$174,887,000 at December 31, 2004 and December 31, 2003.

Gain or losses on loan sales are primarily attributable to the sale 
of commercial loans which have been at least partially guaranteed
by the SBA. The Company recognizes gains or losses from the sale

of the SBA-guaranteed portion of a loan at the date of the sales
agreement when control of the future economic benefits embodied
in the loan is surrendered. The gains are calculated in accordance
with SFAS 140, which requires that the gain on the sale of a portion
of a loan be based on the relative fair values of the loan portion
sold and the loan portion retained. The gain on loan sales is due to
the differential between the carrying amount of the portion of loans
sold and the sum of the cash received and the servicing fee receiv-
able. The servicing fee receivable represents the present value of 
the difference between the servicing fee received by the Company
(generally 100 to 400 basis points) and the Company’s servicing
costs and normal profit, after considering the estimated effects of
prepayments and defaults over the life of the servicing agreement.
In connection with calculating the servicing fee receivable, the
Company must make certain assumptions including the cost of
servicing a loan including a normal profit, the estimated life of 
the underlying loan that will be serviced, and the discount rate used
in the present value calculation. The Company considers 40 basis
points to be its cost plus a normal profit and uses the note rate plus
100 basis points for loans with an original maturity of ten years 
or less, and the note rate plus 200 basis points for loans with an
original maturity of greater than ten years as the discount rate. 
The note rate is generally the prime rate plus 2.75%.

The servicing fee receivable is amortized as a charge to loan servicing
fee income over the estimated lives of the underlying loans using the
effective interest rate method. The Company reviews the carrying
amount of the servicing fee receivable for possible impairment by
stratifying the receivables based on one or more of the predominant
risk characteristics of the underlying financial assets. The Company
has stratified its servicing fee receivable into pools, generally by 
the year of creation, and within those pools, by the term of the loan
underlying the servicing fee receivable. If the estimated present value
of the future servicing income is less than the carrying amount, the
Company establishes an impairment reserve and adjusts future
amortization accordingly. If the fair value exceeds the carrying
value, the Company may reduce future amortization. The servicing
fee receivable is carried at the lower of amortized cost or fair value. 

The estimated net servicing income is based, in part, on manage-
ment’s estimate of prepayment speeds, including default rates, 
and accordingly, there can be no assurance of the accuracy of these
estimates. If the prepayment speeds occur at a faster rate than
anticipated, the amortization of the servicing asset will be accelerated
and its value will decline; and as a result, servicing income during
that and subsequent periods would decline. If prepayments occur
slower than anticipated, cash flows would exceed estimated amounts
and servicing income would increase. The constant prepayment
rates utilized by the Company in estimating the lives of the loans
depend on the original term of the loan, industry trends, and the
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NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS RESULTING FROM

OPERATIONS PER SHARE (EPS)
Basic earnings per share are computed by dividing net increase
(decrease) in net assets resulting from operations available to 
common shareholders by the weighted average number of common
shares outstanding for the period. Diluted earnings per share reflect
the potential dilution that could occur if option contracts to issue
common stock were exercised, and has been computed after giving
consideration to the weighted average dilutive effect of the
Company’s common stock and stock options. The Company uses
the treasury stock method to calculate diluted EPS, which is a
method of recognizing the use of proceeds that could be obtained
upon exercise of options and warrants in computing diluted EPS. 
It assumes that any proceeds would be used to purchase common
stock at the average market price during the period. The table
below shows the calculation of basic and diluted EPS.

Years Ended December 31, 2004 2003 2002

Net increase (decrease) in 
net assets resulting from 
operations available to 
common shareholders $22,512,029 $ 2,018,023 $(12,611,616)

Weighted average common 
shares outstanding applicable 
to basic EPS 18,001,604 18,245,774 18,242,728

Effect of dilutive stock options (1) 422,914 42,178 —

Adjusted weighted average 
common shares outstanding 
applicable to diluted EPS 18,424,518 18,287,952 18,242,728

Basic earnings per share $          1.25 $        0.11 $         (0.69)
Diluted earnings per share 1.22 0.11 (0.69)

(1) Because there were net losses in 2002, the effect of stock options is antidilutive,
and therefore is not presented.

Potentially dilutive common shares excluded from the above 
calculations aggregated 721,840 shares as of December 31, 2004.

DIVIDENDS TO SHAREHOLDERS

The table below shows the tax character of distributions for tax
reporting purposes. 

Years Ended December 31, 2004 2003 2002

Dividends paid from
Ordinary income $2,582,057 $1,643,366 $547,282
Long-term capital gain 3,351,572 — —

Total dividends $5,933,629 $1,643,366 $547,282

Our ability to make dividend payments is restricted by SBA 
regulations and under the terms of the SBA debentures. As of
December 31, 2004, the Company anticipates paying an estimated
$1,172,000 of ordinary income dividends for tax purposes by
September 15, 2005.

STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION

The Company applies APB Opinion No. 25 and related
Interpretations in accounting for all the plans. Accordingly, no 
compensation cost has been recognized under these plans. The
Company has adopted the disclosure-only provisions of SFAS 
No. 123, Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation and SFAS 
No. 148, Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation Transition and
Disclosure, which was released in December 2002 as an amendment
to SFAS No. 123. The following table illustrates the effect on the
Company’s increase net assets net value per share if the fair value
based method had been applied to all awards:

2004 2003 2002

Net increase (decrease) 
in net assets resulting 
from operations $22,512,029 $2,018,023 $(12,611,616)

Add: stock-based employee 
compensation expense 
determined under APB 
No.25, included in net 
increase (decrease) net 
assets resulting from operations — — —

Less: stock-based employee 
compensation benefit 
(expense) determined 
under fair value method (150,717) (4,246) (2,572)

Net increase (decrease) in 
net assets resulting from 
operations, pro forma $22,361,312 $2,013,777 $(12,614,188)

Net value per share
Basic-as reported $          1.25 $       0.11 $          0.69
Basic-pro forma 1.24 0.11 0.69
Diluted-as reported 1.22 0.11 0.69
Diluted-pro forma 1.21 0.11 0.69

DERIVATIVES

The Company had no interest rate cap agreements or other 
derivative investments outstanding during 2004 and 2003.

RECLASSIFICATIONS

Certain reclassifications have been made to prior year balances 
to conform with the current year presentation.
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The table below summarizes components of unrealized realized
gains and losses in the investment portfolio.

Year Ended December 31, 2004 2003 2002

Net change in unrealized 
appreciation (depreciation) 
on investments

Unrealized appreciation $ 2,820,058 $  1,857,627 $ 4,354,823
Unrealized depreciation (8,737,070) (3,100,880) (4,104,326)
Unrealized gain on the 

sale of Media 23,512,099 — —
Unrealized depreciation 

on MTM (2,826,600) (3,932,828) (4,794,394)
Realized gains (2,675,974) (7,744,377) (2,722)
Realized losses 5,530,179 2,314,726 6,295,435
Unrealized gains (losses) 

on foreclosed properties (512,281) (317,361) (128,738)

Total $17,110,411 $(10,923,093) $ 1,620,078

Net realized gains (losses) 
on investments

Realized gains $ 5,628,629 $ 13,966,891 $        2,722
Realized losses (5,530,179) (2,314,726) (6,295,435)
Direct recoveries (charge-offs) (85,602) 36,145 (42,568)
Realized losses on 

foreclosed properties (38,639) (161,682) —

Total $  (25,791) $ 11,526,628 $(6,335,281)

GOODWILL

Effective January 1, 2002, coincident with the adoption of SFAS
No.142, “ Goodwill and Intangible Assets,” the Company tests its
goodwill for impairment, and engages a consultant to help manage-
ment evaluate its carrying value. The results of this evaluation
demonstrated no impairment in goodwill for 2004, 2003, and 2002.
The Company conducts annual appraisals of its goodwill, and will
recognize any impairment in the period the impairment is identified.

FIXED ASSETS

Fixed assets are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and
amortization, and are depreciated on a straight-line basis over their
estimated useful lives of 3 to 10 years. Leasehold improvements are
amortized on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term or
the estimated economic useful life of the improvement. Depreciation
and amortization expense was $636,000, $644,000, and $595,000
for the years ended December 31, 2004, 2003, and 2002.

DEFERRED COSTS

Deferred financing costs, included in other assets, represents costs
associated with obtaining the Company’s borrowing facilities, and is
amortized over the lives of the related financing agreements.
Amortization expense was $2,085,000, $2,771,000, and $7,958,000
for the years ended December 31, 2004, 2003, and 2002. In addition,
the Company capitalizes certain costs for transactions in the process
of completion, including those for acquisitions and the sourcing of
other financing alternatives, and during 2004 was increased by the
purchase premium paid on the RV/Marine portfolio purchase of
$5,678,000, of which $1,288,000 was amortized into interest

income during 2004. Upon completion or termination of the trans-
action, any accumulated amounts will be amortized against income
over an appropriate period, capitalized as goodwill, or written off.
The amounts on the balance sheet for all of these purposes were
$7,460,000 and $2,997,000 as of December 31, 2004 and 2003.
See also Note 14 for the details of the costs of debt extinguishment.

FEDERAL INCOME TAXES

Traditionally, the Company and each of its corporate subsidiaries
other than Media and MB (the RIC subsidiaries) have qualified to
be treated for federal income tax purposes as regulated investment
companies (RICs) under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as
amended (the Code). As RICs, the Company and each of the RIC
subsidiaries are not subject to US federal income tax on any gains
or investment company taxable income (which includes, among
other things, dividends and interest income reduced by deductible
expenses) that it distributes to its shareholders, if at least 90% of its
investment company taxable income for that taxable year is distrib-
uted. It is the Company’s and the RIC subsidiaries’ policy to comply
with the provisions of the Code. The Company did not qualify to be
treated as a RIC for 2002, primarily due to a shortfall of interest and
dividend income related to total taxable income caused primarily by
losses in MFC and other subsidiaries, nor did it qualify as a RIC in
2003. As a result, the Company was treated as a taxable entity in
2003 and 2002, which had an immaterial effect on the Company’s
financial position and results of operations for 2002. The Company
qualifies and is filing its federal tax returns as a RIC for 2004.

As a result of the above, for 2003 and for 2002, income taxes were
provided under the provisions of SFAS No. 109, “Accounting for
Income Taxes,” as the Company was treated as a taxable entity for
tax purposes. Accordingly, the Company recognized current and
deferred tax consequences for all transactions recognized in the con-
solidated financial statements, calculated based upon the enacted
tax laws, including tax rates in effect for current and future years.
Valuation allowances were established for deferred tax assets when
it was more likely than not that they would not be realized.

Media and MB are not RICs and are taxed as regular corporations.
For 2003 and 2002, Media’s losses have been included in the tax
calculation of the Company along with MFC. For 2004, Media will file
a partial year tax return covering the period prior to the merger with
CCU. The Trust is not subject to federal income taxation. Instead,
the Trust’s taxable income is treated as having been earned by MFC.

During the 2004 second quarter, BLL changed its tax status from
that of a disregarded “pass-through” entity of the Company to that
of a company taxable as a corporation. For the 2004 year, BLL has
no tax liability as a result of this election. The Company believes it
has made adequate provision for potential tax assessments resulting
from its activities.
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NOTE 3: INVESTMENT IN AND LOANS TO MTM

On September 3, 2004, Media entered into a merger agreement
with CCU, whereby 100% of the Company’s investment in Media
was exchanged on a tax deferred basis for 933,521 shares of CCU
stock (NYSE: CCU) and a cash payment of $1,477,000, resulting 
in an unrealized gain of approximately $23,512,000 and a realized
gain of approximately $1,477,000, after costs associated with com-
pleting the merger, including costs accrued for potential contractual
purchase accounting adjustments. Additionally, during the 2004
third quarter, the Company sold its investment in MMJ to MMJ’s
management team for $1,600,000, which after considering all sales
costs, resulted in a gain on sale of approximately $255,000.

The following table presents MTM’s combined statements of operations,
where applicable, through the respective dates of sale in September
2004, and for the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002.

Period Ended Year Ended Year Ended
September 30, December 31, December 31,

2004(1) 2003 2002

Advertising revenue $ 4,302,993 $ 6,234,409 $ 6,489,358
Cost of fleet services 3,305,579 4,518,994 4,946,702

Gross profit 997,414 1,715,415 1,542,656
Depreciation and other 

non cash adjustments 860,431 2,413,071 1,858,393
Other operating expenses 3,031,722 4,299,096 5,177,684

Loss from operations (2,894,739) (4,996,752) (5,493,421)
Other income — 1,035,633 —

Loss before taxes (2,894,739) (3,961,119) (5,493,421)
Income tax provision (benefit) 2,005 (28,291) (699,027)

Net loss $(2,896,744) $(3,932,828) $(4,794,394)

(1) Represents combined statements of operations through the respective dates of
sale in September 2004.

The following table presents MTM’s combined balance sheets. As a
result of the sale of MTM during the 2004 third quarter, there is no
balance sheet for MTM as of December 31, 2004. 

Year Ended December 31, 2003

Cash $     422,432
Accounts receivable 1,668,790
Equipment, net 919,138
Prepaid signing bonuses, net 1,377,596
Goodwill 2,082,338
Other 417,338

Total assets $ 6,887,632

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 1,148,853
Deferred revenue 1,747,042
Due to parent —
Note payable to banks 377,252

Total liabilities 3,273,147

Shareholder equity 14,503,772
Accumulated net losses (10,889,287)

Total shareholder equity (accumulated net losses) 3,614,485

Total liabilities and equity $ 6,887,632

During 2003, continued negotiations with certain fleets were concluded
with the result that $389,000 that Media had accrued as payments
to these fleets was reversed against Media’s cost of fleet services.
Also during 2003, Media settled a claim against one of its fleet
operators. The result was a termination of certain contractual rela-
tions, the payment of $1,052,000 to Media, the transfer of certain
assets to the fleet operator, and the forgiveness of certain liabilities
Media owed the fleet operator. The net result of this settlement was a
$985,000 gain reflected as other income in the Media’s consolidated
statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2003. A
portion of the proceeds from this settlement was used by Media to
repay the balance of its US third-party outstanding debt. Also 
during 2003, Media determined that certain tops were no longer
usable, and $196,000 of these tops were considered to be perma-
nently impaired with a charge for such impairment reflected in
depreciation expense.

The Company charged Media for salaries and benefits and corporate
overhead paid by the Company on Media’s behalf, $94,000 in 2004
and $170,000 in 2003. During 2004 and 2003, these amounts
owed by Media and MMJ to the Company were contributed to
Media and MMJ as equity.

In July 2001, through its subsidiary MMJ, the Company acquired
certain assets and assumed certain liabilities of a taxi advertising
operation similar to those operated by Media in the US, which had
advertising rights on approximately 4,800 cabs servicing various
cities in Japan. The terms of the agreement provided for an earn-
out payment to the sellers based on average net income over the
next three years. MMJ accounted for approximately 6%, 4%, and
11% of MTM’s combined revenue during 2004, 2003, and 2002.

NOTE 4: FLOATING RATE BORROWINGS

In September 2002, the Company and MFC renegotiated a substan-
tial portion of their outstanding debt. The Trust entered into a
revolving line of credit with Merrill Lynch Commercial Finance
Corp., as successor to Merrill Lynch Bank, USA (MLB), for the pur-
pose of acquiring medallion loans from MFC and to provide for
future growth in the medallion lending business. The funds paid to
MFC by the Trust were used to pay down notes payable to banks
and senior secured notes. As a result of these paydowns, the
Company and MFC were able to negotiate amendments to their
existing facilities with the banks and noteholders. As of May 31,
2003, the Company and MFC had fully satisfied all of the previous
notes payable to banks and senior secured notes, were current on all
debt obligations, and in full compliance with all terms and conditions.

Borrowings under the Trust’s revolving line of credit are collateral-
ized by the Trust’s assets and borrowings under the notes payable to
banks and the senior secured notes were collateralized by the assets
of MFC and the Company.
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(A) REVOLVING LINE OF CREDIT

In September 2002, and as renegotiated in September 2003, the
Trust entered into a revolving line of credit agreement (amended)
with MLB to provide up to $250,000,000 of financing to acquire
medallion loans from MFC (MLB line). MFC is the servicer of the
loans owned by the Trust. The MLB line includes a borrowing base
covenant and rapid amortization in certain circumstances. In addi-
tion, if certain financial tests are not met, MFC can be replaced as
the servicer. The MLB line matures in September 2005. The interest
rate is generally LIBOR plus 1.25% with an unused facility fee of
0.125%, effective September 2003, and was LIBOR plus 1.50%
and 0.375%, previously. The facility fee was $375,000 in
September 2003, and $900,000 in September 2004.

(B) NOTES PAYABLE TO BANKS AND SENIOR SECURED NOTES

NEW BANK LOANS

In November, 2004, the Company entered into a margin loan agree-
ment with Bear Stearns, & Co., Inc. The margin loan is secured by
the pledged stock of CCU held by the Company, and is generally
available at 50% of the current fair market value of the CCU stock,
or $13,957,000 as of December 31, 2004. The margin loan bears
interest at the federal funds rate plus 0.75%. As of December 31,
2004, $10,000,000 had been drawn down under this margin loan. 

On April 26, 2004, the Company entered into a $15,000,000
revolving note agreement with Sterling National Bank that matures
on April 25, 2005. The line is secured by certain pledged assets of
the Company and MBC, and is subject to periodic borrowing base
requirements. The line bears interest at the prime rate, payable
monthly, and is subject to an unused fee of 0.125%. As of December
31, 2004, $11,700,000 had been drawn down under this line. 

On July 11, 2003 certain operating subsidiaries of MFC entered
into an aggregate $1,700,000 of note agreements with Atlantic
Bank of New York and Israel Discount Bank, collateralized by cer-
tain taxicab medallions owned by Medallion Chicago of which
$1,497,000 was outstanding at December 31, 2004. The notes
mature July 8, 2006 and bear interest at LIBOR plus 2%, adjusted
annually, payable monthly. Principal and interest payments of
$17,000 are due monthly, with the balance due at maturity.

On June 30, 2003, an operating subsidiary of MFC entered into a
$2,000,000 note agreement with Banco Popular North America,
collateralized by certain taxicab medallions owned by Medallion
Chicago, of which $1,806,000 was outstanding at December 31,
2004. The note matures June 1, 2007 and bears interest at Banco
Popular’s prime rate less 0.25%, adjusted annually, payable month-
ly. Principal and interest payments of $18,000 are due monthly,
with the balance due at maturity.

On April 30, 2003, the Company entered into a $7,000,000 note
agreement with Atlantic Bank of New York, collateralized by certain
assets of MBC. The note was paid in full during the 2004 first
quarter. The note had a maturity of May 1, 2004 and bore interest
at Atlantic Bank’s prime rate plus 0.25%, payable monthly.
Principal was due at maturity.

THE COMPANY BANK LOAN

The Company Bank Loan was paid off in the 2003 second quarter.
It bore interest at the rate per annum of prime plus 0.5%. The
Company Bank Loan permitted the payment of dividends solely to
the extent necessary to enable the Company to maintain its status
as a RIC, and to avoid the payment of excise taxes, consistent with
the Company’s dividend policy. The Company Bank Loan was col-
lateralized by all receivables and various other assets owned by the
Company. All financial covenants except for the borrowing base
covenants were waived during the term of the loan.

On July 31, 1998 (and as subsequently amended and restated), the
Company and MBC entered into the Company Bank Loan, a com-
mitted revolving credit agreement with a group of banks. On
September 21, 2001, the Company Bank Loan was extended to
November 5, 2001 to allow for continuation of renewal discussions
which were completed and an amendment signed on February 20,
2002. The Company Bank Loan was further amended on
September 13, 2002.

The outstanding balances were as follows:
December 31, December 31, Interest 

Payments Due By Period 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 Thereafter 2004 2003 Rate

Revolving line of credit $109,957,000 $60,000,000 $80,000,000 $ — $ — $ — $249,957,000 $222,936,000 3.85%
Notes payable to banks 12,120,000 1,509,000 1,374,000 — — — 15,003,000 7,583,000 4.97
Margin loan 10,000,000 — — — — — 10,000,000 — 3.01

Total $132,077,000 $61,509,000 $81,374,000 $ — $ — $ — $274,960,000 $230,519,000 3.88%

(1) Weighted average contractual rate as of December 31, 2004.



INTEREST AND PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS

Interest and principal payments were paid monthly. Interest on the
bank loans was calculated monthly at a rate indexed to the bank’s
prime rate. Substantially all promissory notes evidencing the
Company’s and MFC’s investments, other than those held by the
Trust, were held by a bank as collateral agent under the agree-
ments. The Company and MFC were required to pay an amend-
ment fee of 25 basis points on the amount of the aggregate commit-
ment for the Company. As noted above, the amendments to the
Company’s bank loans and senior secured notes, entered into in
2002, involved changes, and in some cases increases, to the interest
rates payable thereunder. In addition, during events of default, the
interest rate borne on the lines of credit was based upon a margin
over the prime rate rather than LIBOR. In addition to the interest
rate charges, approximately $15,980,000 had been incurred
through December 31, 2004 for attorneys and other professional
advisors, most working on behalf of the lenders, and for prepayment
penalties and default interest charges, of which $0, $63,000, and
$9,417,000 was expensed as part of costs of debt extinguishment;
$1,462,000, $2,325,000, and $1,754,000 was expensed as part of
interest expense; and $0, $0, and $173,000 was expensed as part of
professional fees in 2004, 2003, and 2002, respectively. The balance
of $765,000, which relates solely to the MLB Line, will be charged
to interest expense over the remaining term of the line of credit.

The table below shows the costs of the old notes payable to banks
and senior secured notes and related amounts outstanding for the
years ended December 31, as follows.

2004(1) 2003(1) 2002

The Company
Interest expense (2) $ — $  358,784 $   3,936,336
Costs of debt extinguishment — (15,110) 1,735,404

Total debt costs $ — $  343,674 $  5,671,740

Average borrowings outstanding $7,880,817 $ 59,702,701
Interest rate (3) 4.55% 6.59%
Total debt costs rate (4) 4.36% 9.50%
Amount outstanding $           — $ 36,921,051
Weighted average interest 

at period end — 4.95%

MFC
Interest expense (2) $ — $ (336,791) $  9,749,294
Costs of debt extinguishment — 104,870 7,681,910
Total debt costs $ — $ (231,921) $ 17,431,204

Average borrowings outstanding $ — $1,657,908 $135,019,784
Interest rate (3) — (20.31%) 7.22%
Total debt costs rate (4) — (13.99%) 12.91%
Amount outstanding $ — $           — $ 13,411,291
Weighted average interest 

at period end — — 5.21%

Combined
Interest expense (2) $ — $   21,993 $ 13,685,630
Costs of debt extinguishment — 89,760 9,417,314
Total debt costs $ — $  111,753 $ 23,102,944

Average borrowings outstanding $ — $9,538,725 $194,722,485
Interest rate (3) — 0.23% 7.03%
Total debt costs rate (4) — 1.17% 11.86%
Amount outstanding $ — $          — $ 50,332,342
Weighted average interest 

at period end — — 5.02%

(1) The debts were fully paid off during early 2003, and the final settlement
resulted in reversals of amounts previously accrued, which resulted in the
amounts presented in 2003.

(2) Includes commitment fees, and amortization of certain capitalized costs of
obtaining debt.

(3) Represents interest expense for the period presented as a percentage of average
borrowings outstanding.

(4) Represents total debt costs for the period presented as a percentage of average
borrowings outstanding.
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THE MFC BANK LOAN

The MFC Bank Loan was paid off in the 2003 second quarter. It
bore interest at the rate per annum of prime, which increased to
prime plus 0.5% on January 11, 2003, and further increased to
prime plus 1% on May 11, 2003. The MFC Bank Loan permitted
the payment of dividends solely to the extent necessary to enable
MFC to maintain its status as a RIC and to avoid the payment of
excise taxes, consistent with MFC’s dividend policy. The MFC Bank
Loan was collateralized by all receivables and various other assets
owned by MFC. The collateral for the MFC Bank Loan collateralized
both the MFC Bank Loan and the MFC Note Agreements on an
equal basis. All financial covenants except for the borrowing base
covenants were waived during the term of the loan.

On March 27, 1992 (and as subsequently amended and restated),
MFC entered into the MFC Bank Loan, a line of credit with a group
of banks. Effective on June 1, 1999, MFC extended the MFC Bank
Loan until September 30, 2001 at an aggregate credit commitment
amount of $220,000,000, an increase from $195,000,000 previously,
pursuant to the Amended and Restated Loan Agreement dated
December 24, 1997. The MFC Bank Loan was further amended on
March 30, 2001, September 30, 2001, December 31, 2001, April 1,
2002, and September 13, 2002.

MFC NOTE AGREEMENTS

The MFC Note Agreements were paid off in the 2003 second quarter,
and had similar terms to the MFC Bank Loan, except the initial
interest rate was 8.85%, which increased to 9.35% on January 12,
2003, and further increased to 9.85% on May 12, 2003. A prepay-
ment penalty of approximately $3,500,000 was paid in accordance
with the prepayment provisions of the agreement. 

On June 1, 1999, MFC issued $22,500,000 of Series A senior
secured notes and on September 1, 1999, MFC issued $22,500,000
of Series B senior secured notes (together, the Notes). The Notes
ranked pari passu with the Bank Loans through inter-creditor
agreements, and were generally subject to the same terms, conditions,
and covenants as the MFC Bank Loans.

AMENDMENTS TO THE COMPANY BANK LOAN, MFC BANK LOAN,
AND MFC NOTE AGREEMENTS

Previously, in the 2001 fourth quarter, the Company Bank Loan
matured and MFC was in default under its bank loan and its senior
secured notes. As of April 1, 2002 and September 13, 2002, the
Company and MFC obtained amendments to their bank loans and
senior secured notes. The amendments, in general, waived all
defaults through September 13, 2002, changed the maturity dates
of the loans and notes, modified the interest rates borne on the
bank loans and the secured notes, required certain immediate,
scheduled or other prepayments of the loans and notes and reductions
in the commitments under the bank loans, required the Company
and MFC to engage or seek to engage in certain asset sales, and
instituted additional operating restrictions and reporting require-
ments, with the final amendment reducing such rates.

In addition to the changes in maturity, the interest rates on the
Company and MFC’s Bank Loans and MFC’s Note Agreements were
modified, and additional fees were charged to renew and maintain
the facilities and notes. The last amendments contained substantial
limitations on the Company’s ability to operate and in some cases
required modifications to the Company’s previous normal operations.
Covenants restricting investment in certain subsidiaries, elimination
of various intercompany balances between affiliates, limits on the
amount and timing of dividends, the tightening of operating
covenants, and additional reporting obligations were added 
as a condition of renewal.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Medallion Financial Corp. and Subsidiaries

page 42

NOTE 5: FIXED RATE BORROWINGS

The following table shows all fixed rate borrowings, including brokered certificates of deposit issued by MB and all outstanding SBA debentures. 

Payments Due for year ended December 31, December 31, December 31, Interest
Dollars in thousands 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 Thereafter 2004 2003 Rate(1)

Certificates of deposit $102,344 $43,572 $25,671 $9,658 $5,293 — $186,538 $       — 2.46%
SBA debentures — — — — — $64,435 64,435 56,935 6.11

Total $102,344 $43,572 $25,671 $9,658 $5,293 $64,435 $250,973 $56,935 3.40

(1) Weighted average contractual rate as of December 31, 2004.



NOTE 7: STOCK OPTIONS

The Company has a stock option plan (1996 Stock Option Plan)
available to grant both incentive and nonqualified stock options to
employees. The 1996 Stock Option Plan, which was approved by
the Board of Directors and shareholders on May 22, 1996, provides
for the issuance of a maximum of 750,000 shares of common stock
of the Company. On June 11, 1998, the Board of Directors and
shareholders approved certain amendments to the Company’s 1996
Stock Option Plan, including increasing the number of shares
reserved for issuance from 750,000 to 1,500,000. In addition, on
June 11, 2002 an additional 750,000 were approved bringing the
shares reserved for issuance to 2,250,000. At December 31, 2004,
56,437 shares of the Company’s common stock remained available
for future grants. The 1996 Stock Option Plan is administered by
the Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors. The option
price per share may not be less than the current market value of the
Company’s common stock on the date the option is granted. The
term and vesting periods of the options are determined by the
Compensation Committee, provided that the maximum term of an
option may not exceed a period of ten years.

A non-employee director stock option plan (the Director Plan) was
also approved by the Board of Directors and shareholders on May
22, 1996. On February 24, 1999, the Board of Directors amended
and restated the Director Plan in order to adjust the calculation of
the number of shares of the Company’s common stock issuable
under options to be granted to a non-employee director upon his or
her re-election. Under the prior plan the number of options granted
was obtained by dividing $100,000 by the current market price for
the common stock. The Director Plan calls for the grant of options
to acquire 9,000 shares of common stock upon election of a non-
employee director. It provides for an automatic grant of options to
purchase 9,000 shares of the Company’s common stock to an
Eligible Director upon election to the Board, with an adjustment for
directors who are elected to serve less than a full term. A total of
100,000 shares of the Company’s common stock are issuable under
the Director Plan. At December 31, 2004, 12,827 shares of the
Company’s common stock remained available for future grants. The
grants of stock options under the Director Plan are automatic as
provided in the Director Plan. The option price per share may not
be less than the current market value of the Company’s common
stock on the date the option is granted. Options granted under the
Director Plan are exercisable annually, as defined in the Director
Plan. The term of the options may not exceed five years. 

The weighted average fair value of options granted during the years
ended December 31, 2004, 2003, and 2002 was $1.74, $0.89, and
$1.11 per share, respectively. The fair value of each option grant is
estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option-pricing
model. However, management believes that such a model may or
may not be applicable to a company regulated under the 1940 Act.
The following weighted average assumptions were used for grants in
2004, 2003 and 2002:

Year ended December 31, 2004 2003 2002

Risk free interest rate 4.13% 3.53% 5.0%
Expected dividend yield 8.0% 8.0% 8.0%
Expected life of option in years 7.0 7.0 7.0
Expected volatility 44% 44% 44%

The following table presents the activity for the stock option program
under the 1996 Stock Option Plan and the Director Plan for the
years ended December 31, 2004, 2003, and 2002:

Weighted
Exercise Average

Number of Price Per Exercise
Options Share Price

Outstanding at 
December 31, 2001 984,413 $6.71-29.25 $17.97

Granted (1) 880,901 4.73-9.00 5.26
Cancelled (1) (54,776) 4.85-29.25 14.74
Exercised — — —

Outstanding at 
December 31, 2002 1,810,538 4.73-29.25 12.16

Granted (2) 278,659 3.50-8.40 4.55
Cancelled (2) (175,352) 3.89-29.25 11.12
Exercised (10,266) 4.85-4.85 4.85

Outstanding at 
December 31, 2003 1,903,579 3.50-29.25 10.91

Granted 284,204 7.68-9.07 8.56
Cancelled (240,236) 4.00-29.25 18.39
Exercised (55,338) 4.00-6.98 4.79

Outstanding at 
December 31, 2004 1,883,209 3.50-29.25 9.75

Options exercisable at
December 31, 2002 997,347 4.73-29.25 16.63
December 31, 2003 1,116,034 3.50-29.25 14.90
December 31, 2004 1,137,687 3.50-29.25 10.54

(1) As originally reported, these amounts were $809,701 for grants and $53,976
for cancellations. These numbers have been adjusted to reflect the 2002 BLL
option activity which had been omitted from the 2002 disclosure. The proper
inclusion of these amounts in prior calculations had no impact on calculations,
such as EPS.

(2) As originally reported, these amounts were $283,910 for grants and $175,502
for cancellations. These numbers have been adjusted to reflect an adjustment
to an overstated option grant and a 2004 forfeiture recorded in 2003. The
proper inclusion of these amounts in prior calculations had no impact on 
calculations, such as EPS.
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In January 2004, MB commenced raising deposits to fund the 
purchase of various affiliates’ loan portfolios. The deposits were
raised through the use of investment brokerage firms who package
deposits qualifying for FDIC insurance into pools that are sold to
MB. The rates paid on the deposits are highly competitive with
market rates paid by other financial institutions and include a 
brokerage fee of 0.25% to 0.55%, depending on the maturity of 
the deposit, which is capitalized and amortized to interest expense
over the life of the respective pool. The total amount capitalized at
December 31, 2004 was $624,000, and $395,000 was amortized 
to interest expense during 2004. Interest on the deposits is accrued
daily and paid monthly, semiannually, or at maturity.

During 2001, FSVC and MCI were approved by the SBA to receive
$36,000,000 each in funding over a period of five years. In
November 2003, FSVC applied for and received an additional com-
mitment of $8,000,000. As of December 31, 2004, $15,565,000
was available to be drawn down under the SBA commitments.

NOTE 6: INCOME TAXES

The Company and its RIC subsidiaries are non-taxpaying RICs 
in 2004. MB, BLL, and MTM are taxable entities in 2004. The
Company was considered to be a taxable entity for US Federal
income tax purposes for 2003 and 2002. The results of the
Company’s operations are also subject to state taxation in various
jurisdictions in 2003 and 2002. 

The provision (benefit) for income taxes consisted of the following
components for the years ended December 31, 2004, 2003 and
2002. For 2004, the provision is primarily composed of the provi-
sion of MB. Both MTM and BLL (subsequent to its change in tax
status) had taxable losses for the year of $2,308,000 and $99,000,
respectively. MTM’s losses were transferred to CCU as a part of that
merger and BLL’s losses reflect a net operating loss carryforward
that is fully reserved. 

2004 2003 2002

Current
US federal $2,445,634 $  41,149 $    72,000
State 220,412 — 13,000

2,666,046 41,149 85,000

Deferred
US federal (433,395) 951,372 (712,000)
State (61,914) — —

(495,309) 951,372 (712,000)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 
before utilization of net operating 
loss carryforwards and valuation 
allowance for tax assets 2,170,737 992,521 (627,000)

Utilization of net operating loss 
carryforwards — (951,372) —

Valuation allowance for tax assets — — 712,000

Net provision for income taxes $2,170,737 $ 41,149 $    85,000

In connection with the Company’s loss of RIC status for 2002 and
its effective conversion from an entity that was allowed to reduce its
taxable income by distributions to its shareholders to an entity that
was not allowed such reductions, the Company recognized a deferred
tax asset primarily related to unrealized losses on investments owned. 

The following table reconciles the provision for income taxes to the
US federal statutory income tax rate for the years ended December
31, 2004, 2003, and 2002.

2004 2003 2002

US federal statutory tax rate 34.0% 34.0% (34.0%)
Nontaxable RIC income (27.7) — —
Change in valuation allowance — (32.0) 3.7
Deduction related to Media’s results 

of operations taxed separately — — (21.1)
Other 2.5 — —

Effective income tax rate 8.8% 2.0% (9.2%)

Deferred income taxes, solely related to MB, reflect the net tax
effects of temporary differences between the financial reporting and
tax bases of assets and liabilities, and are measured using the enacted
tax rates and laws that will be in effect when such differences are
expected to reverse. Total tax assets are primarily represented by
temporary differences for unrealized losses on investments, losses in
foreign operations, and income that was not recognized for financial
reporting purposes but was taxable in the amount of approximately
$577,000 in 2004, $2,185,000 in 2003, and $3,208,000 in 2002;
partially offset by temporary differences for deferred income to be
recognized in future years of $82,000 in 2004, $1,199,000 in 2003,
and $1,935,000 in 2002. As the Company could not estimate if
there will be sufficient taxable income in the years in which certain
of the temporary tax differences will reverse, a valuation allowance
had been established in the amount of $297,000 in 2003 for the 
net tax assets position described above. The Company has qualified
as a RIC for tax purposes, and the net operating losses will not be
utilizable unless the Company, in future periods, does not qualify as
a regulated investment company for tax purposes and has capital
gains, in which case some or all of the capital loss carryforwards
may be available to be utilized. Included in accounts payable and
accrued expenses as of December 31, 2004 are deferred taxes
payable of $505,000. 
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disclosures if a significant variable interest is held but not required
to be consolidated. This standard did not have a material impact on the
Company’s consolidated financial condition or results of operations.

In May 2003, the FASB issued SFAS No. 150 “Accounting for
Certain Financial Instruments with Characteristics of both
Liabilities and Equity” (SFAS No. 150). This statement requires
that an issuer classify financial instruments that are within its scope
as a liability. Many of those instruments were classified as equity
under previous guidance. Most of the guidance in SFAS No. 150 is
effective for all financial instruments entered into or modified after
May 31, 2003, and otherwise effective at the beginning of the first
interim period beginning after June 15, 2003. This standard did not
have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial
condition or results of operations.

In April 2003, the FASB issued SFAS No. 149, “Amendment of
Statement 133 on Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities”
(SFAS No. 149). The provisions of SFAS No.149 that relate to
SFAS No. 133 and No. 138 implementation issues that have been
effective for fiscal quarters that began prior to June 15, 2003,
should continue to be applied in accordance with their respective
effective dates. In addition, provisions of SFAS No. 149 which relate
to forward purchases or sales of when-issued securities or other
securities that do not yet exist, should be applied to both existing
contracts and new contracts entered into after June 30, 2003. The
changes in SFAS No. 149 improve financial reporting by requiring
that contracts with comparable characteristics be accounted for
similarly. In particular, SFAS No. 149 (1) clarifies under what 
circumstances a contract with an initial net investment meets the
characteristic of a derivative discussed in paragraph 6(b) of SFAS
No. 133 and No. 138, (2) clarifies when a derivative contains a
financing component, (3) amends the definition of an underlying
financing component to conform it to language used in FIN 45, and
(4) amends certain other existing pronouncements. Those changes
will result in more consistent reporting of contracts as either deriva-
tives or hybrid instruments. SFAS No. 149 is effective for contracts
entered into or modified after June 30, 2003, except as stated above
and for hedging relationships designated after June 30, 2003. In
addition, except as stated above, all provisions of SFAS No.149
should be applied prospectively. This standard did not have a 
material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial condition
or results of operations.

In December 2002, the FASB issued Statement No. 148, “Accounting
for Stock-Based Compensation- Transition and Disclosure- An
Amendment of FASB Statement No. 123,” which provides optional
transition guidance for those companies electing to voluntarily
adopt the accounting provisions of SFAS No. 123. In addition, the
statement mandates certain interim disclosures that are incremental 

to those required by Statement No. 123. The Company will continue
to account for stock-based compensation in accordance with APB
No. 25. As such, the Company does not expect this standard to
have a material impact on its consolidated financial position or
results of operations. The Company adopted the disclosure-only
provisions of SFAS No. 148 at December 31, 2003.

NOTE 10: SEGMENT REPORTING

For 2003, the Company had two reportable business segments,
lending and taxicab rooftop advertising. The lending segment origi-
nates and services medallion and secured commercial loans. The
taxicab rooftop advertising segment sold advertising space to adver-
tising agencies and companies in several major markets across the
US and Japan, and was conducted by Media. Media was reported as
a portfolio investment of the Company and was accounted for using
the equity method of accounting. The accounting policies of the
operating segments are the same as those described in the summary
of significant accounting policies. The lending segment is presented
in the consolidated financial statements of the Company. Financial
information relating to the taxicab rooftop advertising segment is
presented in Note 3.

For taxicab rooftop advertising, the increase in unrealized apprecia-
tion (depreciation) on the Company’s investment in Media represents
Media’s net income or loss, which the Company uses as the basis for
assessing the fair market value of Media. Taxicab rooftop advertising
segment assets were reflected in investment in and loans to Media
on the consolidated balance sheets. See Note 3.

As described in Note 3, in 2004 the Company exchanged its invest-
ment in Media, a portfolio investment company, for shares of CCU
and other consideration.

NOTE 11: COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

(A) EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENTS

The Company has employment agreements with certain key officers
either a three or five-year terms. Annually, the contracts with a
five-year term will renew for new five-year terms unless prior to the
end of the first year, either the Company or the executive provides
notice to the other party of its intention not to extend the employ-
ment period beyond the current five-year term. In the event of a
change in control, as defined, during the employment period, the
agreements provide for severance compensation to the executive in
an amount equal to the balance of the salary, bonus, and value of
fringe benefits which the executive would be entitled to receive for
the remainder of the employment period.
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NOTE 8: QUARTERLY RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)

The following table represents the Company’s quarterly results
operations for the years ended December 31, 2004, 2003, and 2002:

(In thousands except 
per share amounts) March 31 June 30 September 30 December 31

2004 Quarter Ended
Investment income $ 6,485 $10,401 $10,978 $11,255
Net investment income 

after income taxes (62) 1,510 1,841 2,138
Net increase (decrease)

in net assets resulting 
from operations (1,380) 249 20,055 3,588

Net increase (decrease) 
in net assets resulting 
from operations per 
common share

Basic $  (0.08) $   0.01 $    1.11 $   0.21
Diluted (0.08) 0.01 1.09 0.20

2003 Quarter Ended
Investment income $6,528 $ 6,468 $ 6,693 $ 6,525
Net investment income 

after income taxes (1) 295 302 643 174
Net increase (decrease) 

in net assets resulting
from operations 430 755 1,111 (278)

Net increase (decrease) 
in net assets resulting 
from operations per 
common share

Basic $ 0.02 $ 0.04 $  0.06 $ (0.01)
Diluted 0.02 0.04 0.06 (0.01)

2002 Quarter Ended
Investment income $ 9,779 $ 8,522 $ 7,952 $ 7,622
Net investment income 

(loss) after income taxes 239 (1,823) (6,530) 218
Net increase (decrease) 

in net assets resulting 
from operations (1,409) (3,007) (8,384) 188

Net increase (decrease) 
in net assets resulting 
from operations per 
common share

Basic $ (0.08) $ (0.16) $ (0.46) $   0.01
Diluted (0.08) (0.16) (0.46) 0.01

(1) As originally reported, these amounts were $305,000, $312,000, and
$696,000 for the 2003 quarters ended March 31, June 30, and September 30,
respectively, reflecting the exclusion of capital-based tax accruals which are
now more properly reflected in operating expenses.

NOTE 9: NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

In December 2004, the Financial Accounting Standards Board
(FASB) issued SFAS No. 123 (revised 2004), “Share-Based
Payment,” (SFAS No. 123R), which supercedes Accounting
Principles Board (APB) Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock
Issued to Employees.” The revised statement addresses the account-
ing for share-based payment transactions with employees and other
third parties, eliminates the ability to account for share-based
transactions using APB No. 25 and requires that the compensation
costs relating to such transactions be recognized in the consolidated
financial statements. FAS No. 123R requires additional disclosures
relating to the income tax and cash flow effects resulting from
share-based payments. The provisions of FAS No. 123R are effec-
tive July 1, 2005. We are currently evaluating the provisions of FAS
No. 123R and currently estimate that the adoption of these provi-
sions will reduce annual diluted earnings per share in 2005.

In December 2003, the FASB issued Interpretation No. 46 (revised),
“Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities” (FIN 46R), an inter-
pretation of Accounting Research Bulletin No. 51, “Consolidated
Financial Statements”. Variable interest entities, some of which
were formerly referred to as special purpose entities, are generally
entities for which their other equity investors (1) do not provide sig-
nificant financial resources for the entity to sustain its activities, (2)
do not have voting rights or (3) have voting rights that are dispro-
portionately high compared with their economic interests. Under
FIN 46R, variable interest entities must be consolidated by the pri-
mary beneficiary. The primary beneficiary is generally defined as
having the majority of the risks and rewards of ownership arising
from the variable interest entity. FIN 46R also requires certain 
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The following table summarizes information regarding options outstanding and options exercisable at December 31, 2004 under the 1996
Stock Option Plan and the Director Plan:

Options Outstanding Options Exercisable

Weighted average Weighted average

Remaining Remaining
contractual contractual

Range of Shares at life in Exercise Shares at life in Exercise
Exercise Prices December 31, 2004 years price December 31, 2004 years price

$ 3.50-5.51 871,869 7.50 $ 4.89 552,514 7.47 $ 4.86
6.50-13.75 501,923 7.00 9.45 195,756 4.58 10.15

14.25-15.56 60,705 5.26 14.74 60,705 5.26 14.72
16.00-18.75 371,334 4.30 17.44 271,334 4.28 17.48
29.25-29.25 77,378 3.34 29.25 57,378 3.34 29.25

$3.50-$29.25 1,883,209 6.49 $ 9.75 1,137,687 5.89 $10.54



NOTE 15: OTHER INCOME AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

The major components of other income were as follows:

Year ended December 31, 2004 2003 2002

Servicing fees $ 978,806 $1,311,399 $1,018,499
Late charges 526,708 795,512 841,506
Prepayment penalties 331,506 444,213 492,503
Accretion of discount 284,093 462,797 602,933
Revenue sharing — 34,275 964,411
Other 454,242 552,587 757,826

Total other income $2,575,355 $3,600,783 $4,677,678

Included in servicing fee income was $400,000 in 2003 to reduce
the valuation reserve for the servicing fee receivable, which resulted
from improvements in prepayment patterns (see Note 2). Late
charges and prepayment penalties decreased in 2004 primarily
reflecting improvements in borrower payment performance and
fewer external refinancings. The reduction in 2003 from 2002
reflected the reduction in the loan portfolios over that period. The
reduction in accretion of discount in 2004 and 2003 from 2002 was
primarily due to the lower amounts of SBA Section 7(a) loans out-
standing. Included in revenue sharing income was a success fee
earned on a mezzanine investment of $873,000 in 2002, and
included in other income was $115,000 of termination fees earned
on deals that were not consummated in 2003, and referral fees and
insurance proceeds of $111,000 in 2002. 

The major components of other operating expenses were as follows:

Year ended December 31, 2004 2003 2002

Rent expense $1,295,871 $1,144,124 $1,031,943
Loan collection expense 696,510 813,421 774,730
Consumer loan servicing 639,352 — —
Depreciation and amortization 635,758 643,809 595,176
Travel meals and entertainment 561,233 501,040 614,727
Insurance 555,741 631,586 571,508
Directors fees 416,341 229,556 163,660
Miscellaneous taxes 385,537 455,016 236,572
Office expense 287,446 308,141 630,827
Computer expense 232,090 242,156 265,825
Telephone 217,201 187,612 208,082
Bank charges 155,284 212,596 221,415
Dues and subscriptions 105,521 93,235 147,594
Other expenses 1,559,760 1,290,324 1,054,798

Total operating expenses $7,743,645 $6,752,616 $6,516,857

Increased rent reflects the offices of MB in Salt Lake City and a 
new facility in New Jersey, in addition to rental rate increases. The
2004 decrease in loan collection expense is primarily due to high
loan collection expenses in 2003. Consumer loan servicing repre-
sents the service bureau costs for the newly acquired RV/Marine
portfolio. Insurance expenses increased in 2003 and 2002 as a
result of significantly higher premiums charged, and increased 
coverage, and was down in 2004 as the Company’s improved 
performance resulted in lower premiums. Directors fees increased
primarily due to increases in the amounts paid to directors, in the
number of directors serving on Boards, and in the number of Board
meetings held. Miscellaneous taxes in 2003 included capital-based
state taxes due, and in 2004 included $71,000 from a sales tax audit.
Bank charges continued to drop reflecting improved utilization of
banking relationships.
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(B) OTHER COMMITMENTS

The Company had loan commitments outstanding of $7,631,000 
at December 31, 2004 that are generally on the same terms as those
to existing borrowers. Commitments generally have fixed expiration
dates. Of these commitments, approximately $3,856,000 will be
sold pursuant to SBA guaranteed sales. Since some commitments
are expected to expire without being drawn upon, the total commit-
ment amounts do not necessarily represent future cash requirements.
In addition, the Company had approximately $25,960,000 of
undisbursed funds relating to revolving credit facilities with borrowers.
These amounts may be drawn upon at the customer’s request if
they meet certain credit requirements.

Commitments for leased premises expire at various dates through
June 30, 2012. At December 31, 2004, minimum rental commit-
ments for non-cancelable leases are as follows:

2005 $1,006,000
2006 614,000
2007 247,000
2008 126,000
2009 119,000
2010 and thereafter 277,000

Total $2,389,000

Rent expense was $1,296,000, $1,144,000, and $1,032,000, for the
years ended December 31, 2004, 2003, and 2002.

(C) LITIGATION

The Company and its subsidiaries become defendants to various
legal proceedings arising from the normal course of business. In the
opinion of management, based on the advice of legal counsel, there
is no proceeding pending, or to the knowledge of management
threatened, which in the event of an adverse decision would result
in a material adverse impact on the financial condition or results of
operations of the Company.

NOTE 12: RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Certain directors, officers, and shareholders of the Company are
also directors of its wholly-owned subsidiaries, MFC, BLL, MCI,
MBC, FSVC, and MB. Officer salaries are set by the Board of
Directors of the Company.

During 2004 and 2003, a member of the Board of Directors of the
Company was also a partner in the Company’s primary law firm.
Amounts paid to the law firm were approximately $251,000,
$280,000, and $1,629,000, in 2004, 2003, and 2002.

NOTE 13: SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

In November 2003, the Company announced a stock repurchase
program which authorized the repurchase of up to $10,000,000 
of common stock during the following six months, with an option
for the Board of Directors to extend the time frame for completing
the purchases. In November 2004, the repurchase program was
increased by an additional $10,000,000. As of December 31, 2004,
963,333 shares were repurchased for $8,670,000. 

In accordance with Statement of Position 93-2, “Determination,
Disclosure and Financial Statement Presentation of Income, Capital
Gain, and Return of Capital Distributions by Investment Companies,”
$11,036,537 was reclassified from capital in excess of par value to
accumulated net investment losses at December 31, 2002 in the
accompanying consolidated balance sheets. This reclassification had
no impact on the Company’s total shareholders’ equity, and was
designed to present the Company’s capital accounts on a tax basis.

In the normal course of business, the Company and its subsidiaries
enter into agreements, or are subject to regulatory requirements,
that result in dividend and loan restrictions.

FDIC-insured banks, including MB, are subject to certain federal
laws, which impose various legal limitations on the extent to which
banks may finance or otherwise supply funds to certain of their
affiliates. In particular, MB is subject to certain restrictions on any
extensions of credit to, or other covered transactions, such as certain
purchases of assets, with the Company or its affiliates.

NOTE 14: COSTS OF DEBT EXTINGUISHMENT

There were no costs of debt extinguishment in 2004. The details of
the costs of debt extinguishment for the years ended December 31,
2003 and 2002 are in the following table.

2003 2002

Financing costs for attorneys and loan fees $       — $4,237,000
Prepayment penalties 205,000 3,332,000
Default interest (173,000) 1,471,000
Other professional fees 31,000 377,000

Total costs of debt extinguishment $ 63,000 $9,417,000
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(C) FLOATING RATE BORROWINGS

Due to the short-term nature of these instruments, the carrying
amount approximates fair value.

(D) COMMITMENTS TO EXTEND CREDIT

The fair value of commitments to extend credit is estimated using
the fees currently charged to enter into similar agreements, taking
into account the remaining terms of the agreements and present
creditworthiness of the counter parties. For fixed rate loan commit-
ments, fair value also includes a consideration of the difference
between the current levels of interest rates and the committed rates.
At December 31, 2004 and 2003, the estimated fair value of these
off-balance-sheet instruments was not material.

(E) INTEREST RATE CAP AGREEMENTS

The fair value is estimated based on market prices or dealer quotes.
At December 31, 2004 and 2003, the estimated fair value of these
off-balance-sheet instruments was not material.

(F) FIXED RATE BORROWINGS

The fair value of federally insured bank certificates of deposit and
of the debentures payable to the SBA is estimated based on current
market interest rates for similar debt.

December 31, 2004 December 31, 2003

Carrying Fair Carrying Fair
Amount Value Amount Value

Financial Assets
Investments $643,541,000 $643,541,000 $382,773,000 $382,773,000
Cash 37,267,000 37,267,000 47,676,000 47,676,000
Servicing fee 

receivable 2,312,000 2,312,000 2,663,000 2,663,000
Financial Liabilities
Floating rate debt 274,960,000 274,960,000 230,519,000 230,519,000
Fixed rate debt 250,973,000 250,973,000 56,935,000 56,935,000

NOTE 19: MB REGULATORY GUIDELINES

MB is subject to various regulatory capital requirements administered
by the FDIC and State of Utah Department of Financial Institutions.
Failure to meet minimum capital requirements can initiate certain
mandatory and possibly additional discretionary actions by regula-
tors that, if undertaken, could have a direct material effect on MB’s
and our financial statements. Under capital adequacy guidelines
and the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action, MB
must meet specific capital guidelines that involve quantitative
measures of MB’s assets, liabilities, and certain off-balance sheet
items as calculated under regulatory accounting practices. MB’s
capital amounts and classification are also subject to qualitative
judgments by the bank regulators about components, risk weight-
ings, and other factors.

Quantitative measures established by regulation to ensure capital
adequacy require MB to maintain minimum amounts and ratios as
defined in the regulations (set forth in the table below).

Additionally, as conditions of granting MB’s application for federal
deposit insurance, the FDIC ordered that beginning paid-in-capital
funds of not less than $22,000,000 be provided, and that the Tier I
Leverage Capital to total assets ratio, as defined, of not less than
15% and an adequate allowance for loan losses shall be maintained
and no dividends shall be paid to the Company for its first three
years of operation. 

The following table represents MB’s actual capital amounts and
related ratios as of December 31, 2004 and 2003, compared to
required regulatory minimum capital ratios and the ratio required
to be considered well capitalized. Management believes, as of
December 31, 2004, that MB meets all capital adequacy requirements
to which it is subject, and is well-capitalized.

Regulatory

Well- December 31, December 31,
Minimum capitalized 2004 2003

Tier I capital $ 33,492,000 $21,073,000
Total capital 35,971,000 21,073,000
Average assets 210,906,000 4,729,000
Risk-weighted assets 195,964,000 4,606,000
Leverage ratio (1) 4% 5% 15.9% 446%
Tier I capital ratio (2) 4 6 17.1 458
Total capital ratio (2) 8 10 18.4 458

(1) Calculated by dividing Tier I capital by average assets.
(2) Calculated by dividing Tier I or total capital by risk-weighted assets.

NOTE 20: SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On January 7, 2005, the MLB line was increased to $275,000,000
and the maturity was extended until September 2006, at rates for
new advances that are generally at one month LIBOR plus 75 basis
points. The unused facility fee was increased to 0.375% on unused
amounts up to $250,000,000. The line was increased at the
Company’s option to $325,000,000 on February 23, 2005, and a
facility fee of $300,000 is payable in September 2005.

On January 25, 2005, the MFC entered into a $4,000,000 revolving
note agreement with Atlantic Bank of New York that matures on
December 1, 2005. The line is secured by medallion loans of MFC
that are in process of being sold to the Trust, any draws being
payable from the receipt of proceeds from the sale. The line bears
interest at the prime rate minus 0.25%, payable monthly.

On February 28, 2005, the Company entered into an agreement 
to sell substantially all of the assets of BLL to a subsidiary of
Merrill Lynch & Co. Under the terms of the agreement, the
Company will receive book value for the assets and will receive 
payment for all intercompany funding provided, in total, approxi-
mately $20,000,000. The transaction is subject to the approval of
the Connecticut State Banking Department and the SBA, and is
expected to close in approximately 60 days.
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NOTE 16: SELECTED FINANCIAL RATIOS AND OTHER DATA

The following table provides selected financial ratios and other data:

Year ended December 31, 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000

Net share data:
Net asset value at the beginning of the period $           8.89 $           8.87 $           9.59 $          10.16 $          10.83
Net investment income (loss) after taxes 0.29 0.08 (0.44) 0.13 0.67
Net realized gains (losses) on investments 0.00 0.63 (0.35) (0.17) (0.27)
Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investments 0.93 (0.60) 0.10 (0.20) 0.12

Increase (decrease) in shareholders’ equity from operations 1.22 0.11 (0.69) (0.24) 0.52
Issuance of common stock 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01
Repurchase of common stock 0.05 — — — —
Distribution of net investment income (0.33) (0.09) (0.03) (0.34) (1.20)

Net asset value at the end of the period $           9.83 $           8.89 $           8.87 $           9.59 $          10.16

Per share market value at beginning of period $           9.49 $           3.90 $           7.90 $          14.63 $          17.94
Per share market value at end of period 9.70 9.49 3.90 7.90 14.63
Total return (1) 6% 146% (50)% (44)% (11)%

Ratios/supplemental data
Average net assets $162,843,480 $162,265,000 $168,627,645 $166,379,846 $152,521,444
Ratio of operating expenses to average net assets (2) 11.63% 10.55% 10.92% 10.34% 13.32%
Ratio of net investment income (loss) after taxes 

to average net assets (3) 3.33% 0.91% 0.90% 5.54% 8.29%

(1) Total return is calculated by dividing the change in market value of a share of common stock during the year plus distributions, divided by the per share market value
at the beginning of the year. 

(2) Operating expense ratios presented exclude the $63,000 and $9,417,000 costs of debt extinguishment in 2003 and 2002, and $550,000 in 2001 and $3,140,000 in
2000 to write off transaction, acquisition-related, and other nonrecurring charges. Unadjusted, the ratios would have been 10.59%, 16.50%, 10.67%, and 16.37% in
2003, 2002, 2001, and 2000, respectively.

(3) Net investment income ratios presented exclude the $63,000 and $9,417,000 costs of debt extinguishment in 2003 and 2002, the $6,700,000 of charges related to
Chicago Yellow, the excess servicing asset, the additional bank charges, and the write-off of transaction costs in 2001, and the $3,140,000 of acquisitions related and
other non-recurring charges in 2000. Unadjusted, the ratios would have been 0.87%, (4.68%), 1.51%, and 6.23% in 2003, 2002, 2001, and 2000 respectively.
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NOTE 17: EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS

The Company has a 401(k) Investment Plan (the 401(k) Plan)
which covers all full-time and part-time employees of the Company
who have attained the age of 21 and have a minimum of one year of
service. Under the 401(k) Plan, an employee may elect to defer not
less than 1% and no more than 15% of the total annual compensa-
tion that would otherwise be paid to the employee, provided, howev-
er, that employee’s contributions may not exceed certain maximum
amounts determined under the Code. Employee contributions are
invested in various mutual funds according to the directions of the
employee. Beginning September 1, 1998, the Company elected to
match employee contributions to the 401(k) Plan in an amount per
employee up to one-third of such employee’s contribution but in no
event greater than 2% of the portion of such employee’s annual
salary eligible for 401(k) Plan benefits. The Company’s 401(k) plan
expense was approximately $68,000, $61,000, and $53,000 for the
years ended December 31, 2004, 2003, and 2002.

NOTE 18: FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Statement of Financial Accounting Standard No. 107, “Disclosures
About Fair Value of Financial Instruments” (SFAS 107) requires dis-
closure of fair value information about certain financial instruments,
whether assets, liabilities, or off-balance-sheet commitments, if prac-
ticable. The following methods and assumptions were used to esti-
mate the fair value of each class of financial instrument. Fair value
estimates that were derived from broker quotes cannot be substanti-
ated by comparison to independent markets and, in many cases,
could not be realized in immediate settlement of the instrument.

(A) INVESTMENTS

The Company’s investments are recorded at the estimated fair value
of such investments.

(B) SERVICING FEE RECEIVABLE

The fair value of the servicing fee receivable is estimated based upon
expected future service fee income cash flows discounted at a rate
that approximates that currently offered for instruments with similar
prepayment and risk characteristics.
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Balance
December 31, 2003 # Of Loans Outstanding Interest Rate

47 $   2,440,825 0.00-1.49
2 490,978 1.50-1.99
3 592,646 3.50-3.74
6 584,966 3.75-3.99

15 3,562,025 4.00-4.24
72 14,785,475 4.25-4.49
32 10,149,150 4.50-4.74
23 7,216,657 4.75-4.99
36 8,797,246 5.00-5.24
22 10,245,838 5.25-5.49

117 34,474,033 5.50-5.74
71 21,547,755 5.75-5.99

274 50,666,604 6.00-6.24
314 45,125,715 6.25-6.49
296 25,717,016 6.50-6.74
449 23,291,415 6.75-6.99
103 15,854,813 7.00-7.24
43 6,280,010 7.25-7.49
52 5,205,874 7.50-7.74
40 5,589,375 7.75-7.99
74 6,785,253 8.00-8.24
20 2,623,335 8.25-8.49
48 11,307,114 8.50-8.74
54 7,021,637 8.75-8.99
44 4,043,345 9.00-9.24
14 1,681,812 9.25-9.49
38 4,253,831 9.50-9.74
12 1,880,455 9.75-9.99
39 4,507,993 10.00-10.24
7 1,425,098 10.25-10.49

38 1,231,224 10.50-10.74
6 1,476,012 10.75-10.99

29 1,260,226 11.00-11.24
14 474,435 11.25-11.49
39 2,121,350 11.50-11.74
17 934,899 11.75-11.99

102 11,738,855 12.00-12.24
5 286,832 12.25-12.49

28 973,923 12.50-12.74
4 2,212,462 12.75-12.99

39 11,300,521 13.00-13.24
7 2,185,635 13.25-13.49
6 93,588 13.50-13.74
2 101,087 13.75-13.99
5 376,107 14.00-14.24
1 194 14.25-14.49
5 292,533 14.50-14.74

14 831,769 15.00-15.24
1 38,392 15.50-15.74
2 158,930 15.75-15.99
2 77,918 16.00-16.24
3 5,136,796 18.00-18.24

Total loans 2,736 $381,451,977 6.95%

Balance
December 31, 2003 # Of Loans Outstanding Interest Rate

Unimark $    3,620,638
PMC 920,252
Micromedics 58,828
Appliance 50,000
Star Concession 40,000

Total equity investments $   4,689,718

Gross investments $386,141,695
Deferred loan acquisition costs 1,645,609
Discounts on SBA section 7(a) loans (998,033)
Unrealized appreciation on 

equity investments 287,045
Unrealized depreciation on loans (7,917,791)

Net investments $379,158,525

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this consolidated schedule.

Balance
December 31, 2004 # Of Loans Outstanding Interest Rate

55 $  3,399,348 0.00-3.74%
31 1,103,786 4.00-4.49
41 16,344,177 4.50-4.74
39 15,160,438 4.74-4.99
88 33,197,856 5.00-5.24
45 17,499,728 5.25-5.49

213 67,637,044 5.50-5.74
129 52,486,357 5.75-5.99
291 53,203,384 6.00-6.24
281 51,867,576 6.25-6.49
191 26,868,140 6.50-6.74
126 24,558,727 6.75-6.99
115 13,757,361 7.00-7.24
113 19,418,831 7.25-7.49
132 12,820,366 7.50-7.74
334 20,178,849 7.75-7.99
79 13,991,678 8.00-8.49
73 13,396,806 8.50-8.99
62 5,781,412 9.00-9.49
53 5,946,699 9.50-9.99
51 6,927,272 10.00-10.49
21 6,658,876 10.50-10.99
13 1,340,011 11.00-11.49
27 1,109,886 11.50-11.99
79 15,681,647 12.00-12.24
21 1,114,868 12.25-12.49
17 12,811,057 13.00-13.24
5 144,940 13.25-13.74

16 6,708,826 14.00-14.74
270 3,100,410 14.75-14.99
102 1,894,664 15.00-15.74
58 630,590 15.75-16.74

334 4,039,263 16.75-16.99
47 1,533,313 17.00-17.74

1,619 17,964,116 17.75-17.99
15 10,871,248 18.00-18.24
27 352,965 18.25-18.49

510 6,111,721 18.50-18.74
299 3,169,358 18.75-18.99
16 3,593,738 19.00-19.49

157 1,504,978 19.50-19.74
2,928 30,114,507 19.75-19.99

4 45,080 20.00-20.49

Total loans 9,127 $606,041,897 8.44%

Balance
December 31, 2004 # Of Loans Outstanding Interest Rate

CCU $ 28,289,702
Unimark 3,620,636
PMC 900,897
Micromedics 58,828
Appliance 50,000
Star Concession 40,000

Total equity investments $  32,960,063

GNMA $  5,717,087
FNMA 4,475,486
FHLMC 3,701,649
UTHSG 25,000

Total investment securities $  14,144,222

Gross investments $653,146,182
Deferred loan acquisition costs 1,754,722
Discounts on SBA Section 7(a) loans (602,301)
Unrealized depreciation on loans (11,897,571)
Unrealized appreciation on 

equity investments 685,360
Unrealized depreciation on 

investment securities (49,219)
Premiums paid on purchased securities 503,835

Net investments $ 643,541,008

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this consolidated schedule.
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS

MEDALLION FINANCIAL CORP.:

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheet of
Medallion Financial Corp. and subsidiaries as of December 31, 2004,
including the consolidated schedule of investments as of December
31, 2004 and the related consolidated statements of operations,
changes in shareholders’ equity, and cash flows and the selected
ratios and other data (Note 16) for the year then ended. These
financial statements and the selected ratios and other data are the
responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is
to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements and
the selected ratios and other data based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards
of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United
States). Those standards require that we plan and perform the
audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements and the selected ratios and other data are free of material

misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence
supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and
significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating
the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our
audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements and the selected ratios and
other data enumerated above present fairly, in all material respects,
the consolidated financial position of Medallion Financial Corp. and
subsidiaries as of December 31, 2004 and their consolidated results
of their operations and cash flows and the selected ratios and other
data for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America.

Eisner LLP
Florham Park, New Jersey
March 25, 2005

High Low

2004
Fourth Quarter $9.70 $8.52
Third Quarter 9.19 6.78
Second Quarter 9.03 7.46
First Quarter 9.25 7.91

2003
Fourth Quarter $9.49 $6.49
Third Quarter 7.08 6.28
Second Quarter 7.03 3.70
First Quarter 4.82 3.19
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Alvin Murstein
Chairman and 
Chief Executive Officer
Elected 1995

Andrew M. Murstein
President
Elected 1997

Henry L. “Hank” Aaron
Senior Vice President
Atlanta National Baseball 
Club, Inc.
Recipient of the
Presidential Medal of Freedom
Elected 2004

Mario M. Cuomo
Former Governor,
Partner
Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP
Elected 1996

Henry D. Jackson
Managing Director
Deutsche Bank AG
Elected 2002

Stanley Kreitman
Vice Chairman
Manhattan Associates
Elected 1996

Frederick A. Menowitz
Private Real Estate Investor
Elected 2003

David L. Rudnick
President
Century Group
Elected 1996

Lowell P. Weicker, Jr.
Former Governor and
United States Senator
Elected 2003

EXECUTIVE OFFICERS

AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT

Alvin Murstein
Chairman and 
Chief Executive Officer

Andrew M. Murstein
President

Brian S. O’Leary
Chief Operating Officer 
and Chief Credit Officer

Larry D. Hall
Senior Vice President
and Chief Financial Officer 

Michael J. Kowalsky
Executive Vice President

Marie Russo
Senior Vice President 
and Secretary

John M. Taggart
Chief Executive Officer
Medallion Bank

Gerald J. Grossman
President 
Medallion Business Credit, LLC

Thomas F. Hunt, Jr. 
President
Medallion Capital, Inc.

Dean R. Pickerel
Senior Vice President
Medallion Capital, Inc.

Michael Leible
Chief Executive Officer
Generation Outdoor, Inc.

CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS

437 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10022
212.328.2100

Toll Free: 877 MEDALLION

www.medallion.com

ADDITIONAL OFFICE LOCATIONS

Long Island City, NY
Boston, MA
Chicago, IL
Minneapolis, MN
Princeton, NJ
Salt Lake City, UT

STOCK MARKET INFORMATION

The Common Stock of 
Medallion Financial Corp. 
began trading publicly on 
the Nasdaq National Market 
on May 23, 1996 under 
the symbol TA X I .

STOCK TRANSFER AGENT

AND REGISTRAR

American Stock Transfer 
& Trust Company
59 Maiden Lane
Plaza Level
New York, NY 10038
212.936.5100

The Transfer Agent is responsible
for handling shareholder questions
regarding lost stock certificates,
address changes and changes of
ownership or name in which
shares are held.

Independent Auditors

Eisner LLP
100 Campus Drive
Florham Park, NJ 07932 

DIVIDEND POLICY

Shareholders can enroll at 
no charge in the Company’s
Dividend Reinvestment Plan.

DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS
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